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Dear Mr. Inghram: 
 
Hillmann Consulting, LLC, is pleased to provide the results of our Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment of the above referenced property. This assessment was performed in general 
accordance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13, which is the latest 
version of the E1527 standard published by the ASTM.  
 
We appreciate the opportunity to provide environmental due diligence services. If you have any 
questions concerning this report, or if we can assist you in any other matter, please contact our 
office at 714-634-9500. 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
Hillmann Consulting, LLC   

     
Stephen Bartlett      Christopher W. Baker 
Environmental Technician     Vice President of Operations 
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List of Abbreviations/Acronyms 
 
Hillmann may use the following abbreviations and acronyms for common terminology described in 
our report. Not all abbreviations or acronyms may be applicable to this report:  
 
ACM   – Asbestos Containing Material 
AOC   – Area of Concern 
AST   – Aboveground Storage Tank 
ASTM   – American Society for Testing Materials 
BER  – Business Environmental Risk 
CEA  – Classification Exception Area 
CERCLA  – Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act 
CERCLIS  – Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System 
CESQG  – Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator 
COC  – Chemicals of Concern 
CORRACTS – Corrective Action Sites 
CREC   – Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition 
DNPL  – Delisted National Priority List 
DTSC  – Department of Toxic Substances Control 
ENG  – Engineering 
ERNS  – Emergency Response Notification System 
CUPA  – Certified Unified Program Agency 
FOI/FOIA/FOIL – Freedom of Information / Freedom of Information Act / Freedom of Information Letter 
HVAC   – Heating Ventilation & Air Conditioning 
HREC   – Historic Recognized Environmental Condition 
IAQ   – Indoor Air Quality 
INST  – Institutional 
ISRA  – Industrial Site Recovery Act 
LBP   – Lead-Based Paint 
LQG  – Large Quantity Generator 
LTANK  – Leaking Storage Tank 
LUST  – Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
SDS/MSDS – Safety Data Sheet / Material Safety Data Sheet 
NA  – Not Applicable 
NFA  – No Further Action 
NFRAP  – No Further Remedial Actions Planned 
NPDES  – National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
NPL  – National Priority List  
OPRA  – Open Public Records Act 
PAH  – Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbon 
PCE  – Perchloroethylene 
RAO  – Response Action Outcome 
RCRA  – Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
RWQCB  – Regional Water Quality Control Board 
SCAQMD  – South Coast Air Quality Management District 
RCRIS  – Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System 
REC   – Recognized Environmental Condition 
SDG  – Significant Data Gap 
SEMS  – Superfund Enterprise Management System 
SRP  – Site Remediation Program  
SQG  – Small Quantity Generator 
SVOC  – Semi-Volatile Organic Compound 
TCE  – Trichloroethylene  
TSDF  – Treatment Storage and/or Disposal Facility 
USEPA  – United States Environmental Protection Agency 
UST   – Underground Storage Tank 
VEC   – Vapor Encroachment Condition 
VOC  – Volatile Organic Compound 
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1.0 FINDINGS, OPINIONS, AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
Hillmann Consulting, LLC (Hillmann) performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 
of 2222 S. Escondido Boulevard, Escondido, California (the Property). This assessment has been 
conducted in accordance with our contracted scope of work and the ASTM Standard Practice E 
1527-13 for Phase I Environmental Site Assessments and All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) Final 
Rule 40 CFR Part 312.  This section contains a summary of findings, opinions and conclusions 
made by this assessment. However, this section, alone, does not constitute the complete assessment.  
The report must be read in its entirety. 
 
1.1 Summary of Project Details 
 

Project Name:  N/A 

Primary Street Address: 2222 S. Escondido Boulevard 

City: Escondido County: San Diego State: California 

Tax ID/Parcel Number: 2363905400, 2363905300, 2393905200 

Property Owner: Frank Etem, Dorothy Etem 

Zoning Designation: Commercial, Residential 

Approx. Property Area: 2.74 acres 

Buildings/# of Floors One single story commercial building, one single-story residence. 

Approx. Building Area: 2,000-ft2 

Approx. Year Built: 1949/ 1979 

Commercial Occupants: Frank’s Welding 

Current Use: Welding shop, scrapyard, and residence 

Prior Uses: Welding shop 

Inspected By: Mr. Stephen Bartlett 

Property Contact/Company: Mr. William Inghram/ Warmington Residential 

Property Escort/Company: Ms. Ann Etem/Owner 

Inspection Date: October 17, 2018 

Weather Conditions: Clear, 70 degrees F 
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1.2 Findings Summary Table 
 

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

Assessment 
Subject 

No Notable 
Finding 

Notable Findings REC? Rep.
Ref.  

User Provided Info X   3.0 

Data Gaps X   2.3 
Property Regulatory 
Records Review  The Property is listed on several environmental databases No 

4.3.1 

Property Historical 
Records Review  Historical and current site uses include a junkyard and welding 

shop 
Yes 

4.2 

Site Reconnaissance   

Site is currently used as a welding shop and junkyard 
 
De minimis staining was noted in the interior of the welding shop 
 
A pile of fill was noted on the eastern/central portion of the 
Property. 

Yes 
 

No 
 

No 

5.0 

Interviews X   6.0 
Adjoining & Nearby 
Properties X   4.3.2 

5.2.8 

BUSINESS ENVIRONMENTAL RISKS / NON-ASTM SCOPE 

BER 
Not 

Applicable  
Findings 

Rep.
Ref. 

Asbestos Containing 
Materials (ACM)  

Suspected ACM noted during a cursory visual screening included floor tile 
with associated mastics. Although not observed, possible ACM in the 
residence included sheetrock wall systems and floor tile with associated 
mastics. Roofing materials may contain asbestos. 

7.1 

Lead Based Paint 
(LBP)  

In general, interior painted surfaces within the space were observed to be in 
fair condition. 

7.2 

Radon  The Property located in USEPA Radon Zone 3.  7.3 

Mold  
Hillmann did not observe any evidence of significant problems with moisture 
intrusion or mold/microbial growth at the Property. 

7.4 

 
1.3 Findings and Conclusions 
 

1.3.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions 
 
Hillmann has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in accordance with the scope 
and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of the Property as described in Section 2 of this report. 
Any additions to, exceptions to, or deletions from this practice are also described in Section 2 of 
this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in 
connection with the Property, except for the following: 
 

RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 
REC #1 The Property appears to have operated as a welding shop and a junkyard since circa 1949. There is the 

potential for soil contamination from heavy metals, TPH, PCBs, and VOCs due to past and current 
operation as a junkyard. There is also the potential for vapor encroachment due to potential historic 
VOC and petroleum releases. These are considered to be a REC in connection with the Property. 
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HISTORICAL RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 
 No HRECs were identified. 

CONTROLLED RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 
 No CRECs were identified.   

SIGNIFICANT DATA GAPS 
 No SDGs were identified. 

 
1.3.2 REC Response Action Recommendations 

 
The following table presents recommended response actions to the identified RECs for further 
investigation and/or corrective action:  
 

REC RESPONSE ACTION SUMMARY TABLE 
REC # Response Action 

REC #1 Limited Phase II Site Investigation 

 
1.3.3 Additional Findings 
 
The following environmental conditions were identified, but are not considered to be a REC in 
connection with the Property: 
 

NOTABLE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 
1. Frank’s Welding Service, Inc. is listed on the San Diego Co. HMMD, FINDS, and HAZNET databases. The San 

Diego Co. HMMD listing indicates permits for hazardous materials including waste oil, diesel, propane, and 
acetylene gas. A violation for lack of EPA id and training records unavailable is noted. The FINDS listing 
indicates that the site is on the State Master database. The HAZNET listing indicates that hazardous waste was 
generated and disposed of four times in 2000 from the Property. 

2. De minimis staining was noted throughout the welding shop on the concrete floor. Likely from various lubricants 
used on the machines. Due to the fact that there are no floor drains and staining appeared limited, this is not 
considered to be a REC in connection with the Property. 

3. A pile of fill was noted on the east/central portion of the Property. It appeared to be removed concrete and is not 
considered to be a REC in connection with the Property. 

 
1.4 Environmental Professional Statement 
 
I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. I have the specific qualifications 
based on education, training and experience to assess a property of the nature, history and setting 
of the subject property. I have developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance 
with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
 

 
________________________________ 
Christopher W. Baker  
Environmental Professional  
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 Purpose and Scope 
 
This assessment was conducted utilizing generally accepted Phase I ESA industry standards in 
accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13. The ASTM describes these 
methodologies as representing good commercial and customary practice in the United States of 
America for conducting an environmental site assessment of a parcel of commercial real estate with 
respect to the range of contaminants within the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) and petroleum products. As such, this 
practice is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent 
landowner, contiguous property owner or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA 
liability (hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” or “LLPs”): that is, the practice that 
constitutes all appropriate inquiries into the previous ownership and uses the property consistent 
with good commercial and customary practice as defined at 42 U.S.C. §9601(35) (B). The primary 
goal of the processes established by ASTM E1527-13 is to identify recognized environmental 
conditions in connection with the Property.  
 
The term recognized environmental condition (REC) is defined by the ASTM as the presence or 
likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at a property: (1) due 
to a release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or 
(3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.  
 
The ASTM has also defined the terms historical recognized environmental conditions and 
controlled recognized environmental conditions as two additional types of RECs.  The term 
historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) is defined as a past release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the Property and has been 
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use 
criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the Property to any required 
controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls 
or engineering controls). 
 
The term controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC) is defined as a recognized 
environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with 
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the 
implementation of required controls. 
 
Conditions determined to be “de minimis conditions” are not considered to be RECs, HRECs or 
CRECs. De minimis condition is defined by the ASTM, “…as a condition that generally does not 
present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of 
an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.”  
 
The chief components of this assessment are generally described as follows:  
 
 A non-invasive visual reconnaissance of the Property and adjoining properties in accordance 

with ASTM guidelines for evidence of RECs. 
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 Interviews of past and present owners and occupants and state and local government officials, 
seeking information related to the potential presence of RECs at the Property.  

 
 A review of standard physical record sources for available topographic, geologic and 

groundwater data. 
 

 A review of standard historic record sources, such as fire insurance maps, city directories, aerial 
photographs, prior reports and interviews, etc., to determine prior uses of the Property from the 
present, back to the Property’s first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier. 

 
 A review of standard environmental record sources including federal and state environmental 

databases, and additional environmental record sources, to identify potential regulatory 
concerns with the Property, adjoining properties and properties located within the surrounding 
area.   

 
An evaluation of environmental or other regulatory compliance matters is excluded from the scope 
of this assessment.  
 
These methodologies are described as representing good commercial and customary practice for 
conducting an Environmental Site Assessment of a property for the purpose of identifying 
recognized environmental conditions. 
 

2.1.1 Business Environmental Risks/Non-ASTM Scope Considerations 
 
In accordance with our contract agreement, Hillmann may have addressed the following potential 
environmental subject matters that are outside of the requirements of the ASTM E1527-13 standard: 
 
Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM): A cursory non-intrusive visual screening for the presence 
of suspect ACM within the accessed areas of buildings built prior to 1990 on the Property. It is 
emphasized that this cursory non-intrusive visual screening does not constitute an asbestos 
survey/inspection of the premises. An asbestos survey/inspection should be sought by the report 
User(s) if more certainty is desired regarding ACM and potential asbestos hazards at the Property. 
Furthermore, a review of regulatory compliance matters pertaining to asbestos is excluded from the 
scope of work.  
 
Lead-Based Paint (LBP): A cursory non-intrusive visual screening of the condition of painted 
surfaces in the accessed areas of residential buildings/units built prior to 1980 on the Property. It is 
emphasized that this cursory non-intrusive visual screening does not constitute a comprehensive 
survey for LBP or potential lead hazards. A comprehensive inspection should be sought by the 
report User(s) if more certainty is desired regarding LBP at the Property. Furthermore, a review of 
regulatory compliance matters pertaining to lead-based paint is excluded from the scope of work. 
 
USEPA Designated Radon Potential: Review of general non-site specific data published by the 
USEPA regarding the Radon Zone classification for the area of the Property. 
 
Mold: A cursory non-intrusive visual screening within the accessed areas of buildings on the 
Property for evidence of systemic microbial problems, including visible mold growth, water 
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damaged building materials or musty odors. It is emphasized that this cursory non-intrusive visual 
screening does not constitute a comprehensive survey for moisture/mold/microbial damage. A more 
comprehensive inspection should be sought by the report User(s) if more certainty is desired 
regarding the potential for moisture/mold/microbial damages at the Property. 
 
2.2 Property Location/Legal Description 
 
Property location and legal description details are described as follows:  
 

Primary Street Address: 2222 S. Escondido Boulevard 

City: Escondido County: San Diego State: California 

Tax ID/Parcel Number: 2363905400, 2363905300, 2393905200 

Approx. Land Area: 2.74 acres 

Approx. Latitude/Longitude: North 33.0954950 degrees/ West 117.0706970 degrees 

Additional Details (if appl.): NA 

 
2.3 Data Gaps 
 
A data gap is defined by the ASTM as a lack of or inability to obtain information required by this 
practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information. A 
data gap is only significant if other information and/or professional experience raises reasonable 
concerns involving the data gap and the ability to determine the presence or absence of recognized 
environmental conditions. The following table summarizes data gaps encountered during the 
assessment as well as a discussion of their significance.   
 

Data Gap: Significant 
(Yes/No)? 

Discussion 

Historical records data failure No See Section 4.2.9 
Response to agency records 
requests not received as of date 
of report.  

No Any additional information indicative of a REC will be forwarded 
upon receipt.  

Completed environmental 
questionnaire was not returned. 

No An environmental questionnaire completed by the Property 
representative has been requested but not yet received. 

 
2.4 User Reliance 
 
This report is for the exclusive use of the User(s) named on the front cover. No other party(ies) 
shall have any right to rely on the content of this report without first obtaining the consent of the 
original report User; and without obtaining written consent from Hillmann in the form of a letter of 
reliance or report recertification.  
 
2.5 Significant Assumptions 
 
The following significant assumptions are made:  
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 Hillmann has assumed that the site operations at the time of the site visit reflect typical site 
conditions relative to potential environmental conditions and that no concealment of 
environmental conditions or releases by site owners or occupants has occurred. Likewise, 
Hillmann has also assumed that no areas of the Property with potential environmental concerns 
or RECs were concealed or otherwise not made known to us, intentionally or unknowingly, by 
the Property owners/occupants and/or site escort at the time of the site visit.  

 
 For the purpose of estimating the approximate direction of groundwater flow in the absence of 

site specific groundwater data, unless indicated otherwise, Hillmann has assumed that the 
gradient of groundwater flow follows the surface topography of the Property and immediate 
surrounding area.  

 
2.6 General Limitations and Exceptions 
 

2.6.1 Limitations 
 
The report turnaround time specified by the contract agreement for this assessment may present a 
limitation to Hillmann’s ability to access and review pertinent regulatory agency records. Such 
limitations, if encountered, are further specified in Section 4.4.  
 
Significant limitations related to the condition or accessibility of the Property at the time of the site 
reconnaissance, if encountered, are reported in Section 5.1. 
 

2.6.2 Other Exceptions or Deletions 
 
No other exceptions or deletions from the ASTM Standard E 1527-13 are reported. 
 

2.6.3 Special Terms and Conditions 
 
Hillmann has prepared this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment using reasonable efforts in each 
phase of its work to identify recognized environmental conditions associated with hazardous 
substances, wastes and petroleum products at the Property.  Findings within this report are based 
on information collected from observations made on the day of the site reconnaissance and from 
reasonably ascertainable information obtained from governing public agencies and private sources.   
 
This report is not definitive and should not be assumed to be a complete or specific definition of 
the conditions above or below grade.  Information in this report is not intended to be used as a 
construction document and should not be used for demolition, renovation, site development, 
redevelopment, or other construction purposes.  Hillmann makes no representation or warranty that 
the past or current operations at the Property are, or have been, in compliance with all applicable 
federal, state and local laws, regulations and codes. 
 
Findings, conclusions and recommendations presented in this report are based on our visual 
observations of the Property, interviews conducted, the records reviewed, information provided by 
the Client, and/or a review of readily available and supplied drawings and documents. Hillmann 
relies upon the information, whether written, graphic or verbal, provided by the Property contact(s) 
or as shown on any documents reviewed or received from the Property contact, owner or agent, or 
municipal source; and assumes that information to be true and correct. Although there may have 
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been some degree of overlap in the information provided by these various sources, Hillmann did 
not attempt to independently verify the accuracy or completeness of all information reviewed or 
received during the course of this assessment. Hillmann can neither warrant nor guarantee the 
accuracy or completeness of information that was obtained from ostensibly knowledgeable 
individuals, regulatory agency representatives or other secondary sources. 
 
Regardless of the findings stated in this report, Hillmann is not responsible for consequences or 
conditions arising from facts that were concealed, withheld or not fully disclosed at the time the 
assessment was conducted. 
 
This report does not warrant against future operations or conditions, nor does it warrant against 
operations or conditions present of a type or at a location not investigated. 
 
The regulatory database report provided is based on an evaluation of the data collected and 
compiled by a contracted data research company.  The regulatory research is designed to meet the 
requirements of ASTM Standard E 1527-13. Hillmann can neither warrant nor guarantee the 
accuracy or completeness of the information obtained from the regulatory database report provider 
during the course of this assessment. 
 
Subsurface conditions may differ from the conditions implied by the surface observations and can 
only be reliably evaluated through intrusive techniques. 
 
Reasonable efforts have been made during this assessment to identify aboveground and 
underground storage tanks and ancillary equipment. “Reasonable efforts” are limited to information 
gained from visual observation of largely unobstructed areas, recorded database information held 
in public record and available information gathered from interviews. Such methods may not identify 
surficial and subsurface features that may have been hidden from view due to parked automobiles 
and other vehicles, snow cover, vegetative growth, pavement, construction or debris pile storage or 
incorrect information from sources. 
 
Hillmann is not a professional title insurance firm and makes no guarantee, explicit or implied, that 
the records which were reviewed represent a comprehensive or precise delineation of past Property 
ownership or tenancy for legal purposes. 
 
The ASTM E1527-13 standard states that recommendations are not required to be included in a 
Phase I ESA report; however, further that recommendations are an additional service that may be 
useful in the User’s analysis of landowner liability protections or business environmental risks; and 
that the User should consider whether recommendations for additional inquiries or other services 
are desired.  
 
The recommended response actions to the identified RECs presented in Section 1.3, if any, are not 
intended to represent the only course(s) of action to take; nor does it imply any opinion as to the 
timing of the action. Furthermore, it is emphasized that additional response actions may become 
warranted depending on the outcome of the initial action(s) taken. Hillmann advises that 
consultation with legal counsel familiar with environmental and real estate law may be beneficial 
to the decision making process for the type and timing of a response action to identified RECs, if 
any.  
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Due to the limited nature of our review of potential Business Environmental Risks, the User of the 
report should consider whether to take additional action(s) to further define, properly manage and/or 
mitigate potential BERs.  
 
In the event of any conflict between the terms and conditions of this report and the terms and 
conditions of the consulting services agreement for this project, the consulting services agreement 
shall control. 
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 
The term “User” is defined by ASTM as the party seeking to use Practice E1527 to complete an 
environmental site assessment of the Property; specifically, the entities named on the front cover to 
which the report has been addressed.  
 
3.1 Prior Environmental Reports/Documentation 
 
No prior environmental reports or documentation were obtained. 
 
3.2 User Questionnaire 
 
Section 6 of the ASTM E1527-13 standard describes certain tasks required to be performed by the 
report User in order to qualify for landowner liability protections to CERCLA liability. To assist 
the report User to meet these requirements, and as recommended by the ASTM E1527-13 standard, 
a Questionnaire of inquiries (User Questionnaire) specified in 40 CFR 312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 
312.30, and 312.31 has been provided to the original report User. The following is a summary of 
the User’s response:  
 

Question: Yes/No: Detail: 
Environmental liens that are filed or recorded against the 
property: 
Did a search of recorded land title records identify any 
environmental liens filed or recorded against the property under 
federal, tribal, state or local law? 

NR 
Questionnaire not completed by 
User. 

Activity and use limitations that are in place on the property 
or that have been filed or recorded against the property: 
Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records 
where appropriate, identify any AULs, such as engineering 
controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in 
place at the property and/or have been filed or recorded against 
the property under federal, tribal, state or local law? 

NR  

Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to 
qualify for the LLP:  
Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to 
the property or nearby properties? For example, are you 
involved in the same line of business as the current or former 
occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you 
would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and 
processes used by this type of business? 

NR  

Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value 
of the property if it were not contaminated: 
Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably 
reflect the fair market value of the property? If you conclude 
that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower 
purchase price is because contamination is known or believed to 
be present at the property? 
 

NR  
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Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable 
Information: 
Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 
information about the property that would help the 
environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of 
releases or threatened releases? For example, 
 

  

-Do you know the past uses of the property? 
 

NR  

-Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or were 
once present at the property? 

NR  

-Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have 
taken place at the property? 

NR  

-Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken 
place at the property? 

NR  

The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence 
of contamination at the property, and the ability to detect 
the contamination by appropriate investigation: 
Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property 
are there any obvious indicators that point to the presence or 
likely presence of releases at the property? 

NR  

Litigation/Administrative Proceedings/Government Notices 
As the User of this ESA, do you have knowledge of (1) any 
pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the property; 
(2) any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings 
relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or 
from the property; and (3) any notices from any governmental 
entity regarding any possible violation of environmental laws or 
possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum 
products. 

NR  

NR-no response 
 
3.3 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 
 
Hillmann assumes that the Phase I ESA was being performed in order to qualify for landowner 
liability protection to CERCLA liability. 
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 
 
4.1 Physical Setting Sources 
 
The following physical setting sources were reviewed: 
 
Source Discussion 
USGS 7.5 minute 
Topographic Map 
Data: (EDR Geocheck-
Physical Setting Source 
Addendum) 

The Property lies at an elevation of approximately 614 feet above mean sea level on the 
Escondido, CA Quadrangle map. The topography indicated by the map appeared to be 
gently sloping downward towards the east.  There are no down-gradient bodies of water 
within 1-mile of the Property to east.  

USDA SCS Soil Data: 
(EDR Geocheck-Physical 
Setting Source Addendum) 

The soil type at the Property is classified as “Fallbrook”. The “Fallbrook” designation is 
described as soils with a sandy loam surface texture that are deep and moderately deep, 
moderately well and well drained with moderately coarse textures. 

Geologic Data: 
(EDR Geocheck-Physical 
Setting Source Addendum) 

The geologic formation in the vicinity of the Property is described as Plutonic and Intrusive 
Rocks of the Mesozoic Era, Cretaceous System, and Cretaceous Granitic rocks Series. 

Additional Sources/ 
Data: 

N/A 

Groundwater Flow 
Discussion: 

Based on a review of the above information as well as observation of the site, the direction 
of shallow groundwater flow at the site is inferred to be generally from west to east. 

 
4.2 Historical Use – Property and Adjoining Properties 
 
Hillmann has conducted research in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses having led to 
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Property. Standard historical sources 
have been sought in an attempt to document the past uses of the Property as far back as it can be 
shown that the Property contained structures; or from the time the Property was first used for 
residential, agricultural, commercial, industrial or governmental purposes.  
 

4.2.1 Fire Insurance Maps 
 
Hillmann obtained a Certified Sanborn Map Report from EDR in order to research published 
historic fire insurance maps for the Property and surrounding area. A copy of the report is included 
in Appendix D. The following is a summary of site use information interpreted from a review of 
the report: 
 

Year(s) Description 

 
Property (No Coverage) 
Adjoining 
Properties 

 

 
4.2.2 City Directories 

 
The following is a generalized summary of the findings of City Directory Research for past 
occupants of the Property, indicating occupants and the years indicated by the listings.   
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Property 

Occupant(s) Appr. Date Range 
Residence (2222 S. Escondido) 2006 – 1980 

Frank’s Welding Service (2224 S. Escondido) 1965 – 2014 

 
Hillmann also reviewed the EDR City Directory Abstract report for listings of historic occupants 
of the adjoining properties. The following is a general summary of listings of historic adjoining 
property occupants:  
 

Adjoining Properties 
Address(es) Historic Occupant(s) Appr. Date Range 
2200 S. Escondido Blvd. Residence 

Creative Handcrafts 
2000 – 2014 
1980 – 2006 

Darby Street Residences 1985 – 2006 
2208 S. Escondido Blvd. Residence 1962 – 2006 
Cranston Dr. Residences 1962 – 2006 
2234 S. Escondido Blvd. Tire Sales 

Campbell Refrigeration 
1985 – 2014 
1962 – 1965 

 
4.2.3 Historical Topographic Map Review 

 
Hillmann reviewed historic topographic maps of the Property from EDR. The following details 
related to site usage were indicated by the topographic maps: 
 

Year(s) Summary 

1893, 1901 
Property The Property is depicted as undeveloped land. 
Adjoining 
Properties 

The adjoining properties are depicted as undeveloped land. 

1947 
Property The Property is depicted with a structure. 
Adjoining 
Properties 

The adjoining properties to the north, south, and west are depicted as undeveloped 
land. The adjoining properties to the east are depicted with three structures. 

1948, 1949 
Property The Property is depicted with a structure. 
Adjoining 
Properties 

The adjoining properties to the north, east, and south are depicted with several small 
structures. The adjoining properties to the west are depicted as undeveloped land. 

1968, 1975 
Property The Property is depicted with a long structure. 
Adjoining 
Properties 

The adjoining properties to the north are depicted as a trailer park. The adjoining 
properties to the east and south are depicted with several structures. The adjoining  

1996 
Property The Property is shaded to denote general urban development. 
Adjoining 
Properties 

The adjoining properties are shaded to denote general urban development. 

2012 
Property There is no building development depicted on the topographic map. 
Adjoining 
Properties 

There is no building development depicted on the topographic map. 
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4.2.4 Aerial Photograph Review 
 
Hillmann reviewed historic aerial photographs of the Property from EDR. The following 
interpretation of land usage was made by review of the aerial photographs:  
 

Year(s) Summary 

1939 

Property The Property appears to be developed with a small structure. 
Adjoining 
Properties 

The adjoining properties to the north appear to be developed with residences and a 
small orchard. The adjoining properties to the east appear to be developed with an 
orchard. The adjoining properties to the south and west appear to be undeveloped. 

1946 

Property The Property appears to be developed with a small structure. 
Adjoining 
Properties 

The adjoining properties to the north appear to be developed with residences and a 
small orchard. The adjoining properties to the east appear to be developed with an 
orchard. The adjoining properties to the south appear to be developed with an 
industrial property and a residence. The adjoining properties to the west appear to be 
developed with an orchard. 

1949, 1953 

Property The Property appears to be developed with a structure and a junkyard on the western 
portion of the Property. 

Adjoining 
Properties 

The adjoining properties to the north appear to be developed with residences and a 
small orchard. The adjoining properties to the east and west appear to be developed 
with an orchard. The adjoining properties to the south appear to be developed with an 
industrial property and a residence.  

1964, 1967, 
1970 

Property The Property appears to be developed with a structure and a junkyard on the western 
portion of the Property. 

Adjoining 
Properties 

The adjoining properties to the north appear to be developed with residences and a 
small orchard. The adjoining properties to the east and west appear to be undeveloped 
land. The adjoining properties to the south appear to be developed with an industrial 
property and a residence.  

1979, 1985 

Property The Property appears to be developed with a structure and a junkyard on the western 
portion of the Property. The eastern portion of the Property appears to be developed 
with a residence. 

Adjoining 
Properties 

The adjoining properties to the north appear to be developed with residences and a 
small orchard. The adjoining properties to the east appear to be developed with 
residences. The adjoining properties to the south appear to be developed with an 
industrial property and a residence. The adjoining properties to the west appear to be 
undeveloped land. 

1989, 1995, 
2005, 2009, 
2012, 2016 

Property The Property appears to be developed with a structure and a junkyard on the western 
portion of the Property. The eastern portion of the Property appears to be developed 
with a residence. 

Adjoining 
Properties 

The adjoining properties to the north appear to be developed with residences and a 
small orchard. The adjoining properties to the east and west appear to be developed 
with residences. The adjoining properties to the south appear to be developed with an 
industrial property and a residence.  

   
4.2.5 EDR High-Risk Historical Records 

 
The EDR Radius Map™ report, which will be discussed in greater detail in Section 4.3, provided 
a search of proprietary databases of potential historical high-risk uses at or in the vicinity of the 
Property. These databases include EDR Historic Cleaners – a database of property addresses with 
records of historical occupancy by suspected cleaners businesses; EDR Historic Auto – a database 
of property addresses with records of historical occupancy by potential automotive gas/filling 
stations and repair facilities; and EDR MGP- a database of sites historically occupied by 
manufactured gas plants and related facilities.  
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EDR Historic Cleaners No on-site or adjoining listings identified.   
EDR Historic Auto No on-site or adjoining listings identified.   
EDR MGP No listings identified within 1-mile search distance.  

 
4.2.6 Petroleum/Natural Gas Well Review 

 
Hillmann reviewed historical record sources for evidence of historic petroleum and/or natural gas 
wells at the Property. In addition, Hillmann conducted a search of the property location on the 
Division of Oil, Gas & Geothermal Resources Well Finder database 
(http://maps.conservation.ca.gov/doggr/index.html). No record of any historical petroleum/natural gas 
wells at the Property was identified. 
 

4.2.7 Additional Historical Data 
 
No additional historical data was reviewed and/or obtained. 
 

4.2.8 Summary of Identified Historic Uses 
 
The following table presents a summary of the types and approximate timeframes of identified prior 
uses of the Property: 
 

Property 
Years (Approx.) Use 
1939 to 1946 Residence 
1949 to 1970 Welding shop and junkyard 
1979 to Present Welding shop and junkyard, residence 

 
The following table presents a summary of the types of identified prior uses of the adjoining 
properties: 
 

Adjoining Properties 
Years (Approx.) Use 

1939 Residences and orchards 
1946 to 1964 Residences/industrial/orchards 
1967 to Present Residences/tire shop 

 
4.2.9 Historical Records Data Failure 

 
The ASTM E1527-13 standard defines data failure as a failure to achieve the ASTM specified 
historical research objectives after reviewing the standard historical sources that are reasonably 
ascertainable and likely to be useful. The objective is to identify all obvious uses of the property 
from the present, back to the property’s first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier. 
Furthermore, records of historic use/conditions should be sought in intervals no less than 
approximately five years, unless the property conditions appear unchanged over a longer interval.  
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Objective Met? Detail Significant 
Data 
Gap? 

First developed use/date 
determined? 

Yes Residence circa 1939 No 

Record sources at 5-year 
intervals back to 1940 or first 
developed use? 

No Records gaps between 1939 and 1946, 1953 and 1964, 
1979 and 1985, 1989 and 1995 and 1996 and 2005; 
however, site conditions likely unchanged during these 
intervals. 

No 

All obvious prior uses 
identified? 

Yes See Section 4.2.8. No 

 
Please refer to Section 2.3 for additional discussion of data gaps and their significance to the 
findings of the assessment. 
 

4.2.10 Historic Uses REC Discussion 
 
The Property appears to have operated as a welding shop and a junkyard since circa 1949. There is 
the potential for soil contamination from heavy metals, TPH, PCBs, and VOCs due to past and 
current operation as a junkyard, this is considered to be a REC in connection with the Property. 
 
4.3 Standard Environmental Record Sources 
 
Hillmann obtained a regulatory database report, titled EDR Radius Map™ Report, from 
Environmental Data Resources of Shelton, CT. The report provided a search of standard 
environmental record sources in general accordance with the requirements of the ASTM E1527-
13. Hillmann has reviewed the regulatory database report, and a summary of findings has been 
presented in the following tables and report sections. Hillmann has also reviewed the list of 
unmapped sites (a.k.a. “Orphan List” sites). Unmapped sites identified as falling within an 
applicable specific search distance or warranting discussion in the report, if any, have been included 
in the information presented below. Detailed descriptions of the meaning and significance of the 
regulatory databases can be found in the regulatory database report in Appendix E. 
 

Regulatory Database 
Search 

Distance 
Property 
Listed? 

Adj. 
Properties 

Listed? 

Total Listings 
Within Search 

Distance 

Fed. NPL/Proposed NPL 1-mile No No 0 
Fed. Delisted NPL ½-mile No No 0 
Fed. SEMS ½-mile No No 0 
Fed. SEMS-ARCHIVE ½-mile No No 0 
Fed. RCRA CORRACTS 1-mile No No 0 
Fed. RCRA TSD ½-mile No No 0 
Fed. RCRA LQG Site & Adj. No No  
Fed. RCRA SQG Site & Adj. No No  
Fed. RCRA CESQG Site & Adj. No No  
Fed. ENG Control List Site No   
Fed. INST Control List Site No   
Fed. ERNS Site No   
State/Tribal Hazardous Waste Site 1-mile No No 4 
State/Tribal Landfill/Solid Waste ½-mile No No 0 
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State/Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks  ½-mile No No 8 
State/Tribal Registered Storage Tanks Site & Adj. No No  
State/Tribal Eng. Control List Site No   
State/Tribal Inst. Control List Site No   
State/Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites ½-mile No No 0 
State/Tribal Brownfields  ½-mile No No 0 
Supplemental Regulatory Databases Site & Adj. Yes No  

 
4.3.1 Property Listings 

 
The following Property listings were identified:  
 
San Diego Co. HMMD, FINDS, HAZNET – Frank’s Welding Service, Inc. The San Diego Co. 
HMMD listing indicates permits for hazardous materials including waste oil, diesel, propane, and 
acetylene gas. A violation for lack of EPA id and training records unavailable is noted. The FINDS 
listing indicates that the site is on the State Master database. The HAZNET listing indicates that 
hazardous waste was generated and disposed of four times in 2000 from the Property. 
 

4.3.2 Adjoining Property Listings 
 
No listings for the adjoining properties were identified. 
 

4.3.3 ASTM Search Distance Findings 
 
The following is a summary of the findings of the regulatory database review with regard to sites 
identified as located within the ASTM specified search distance surrounding the Property. In order 
to keep this report informative and yet concise, Hillmann has provided a brief discussion of the 
listed site(s) for each database category that appears most likely to impact the Property based on 
distance, topography and/or case status. A copy of the full regulatory database report, including 
available details of all listed sites, is included in Appendix E.  
 
Note that listings for the following databases, if identified, would be discussed above in Sections 
4.3.1 and 4.3.2: Registered Storage Tanks, Federal RCRA Generators, Federal and State INST and 
ENG Controls, ERNS.) 
 
Federal NPL:  No NPL listings were identified within a one-mile radius of the Property.    
 
Federal Delisted NPL:  No DNPL listings were identified within a ½-mile radius of the Property. 
 
Federal SEMS (formerly CERCLIS):  No SEMS listings were identified within a ½-mile radius 
of the Property.  
 
Federal SEMS-ARCHIVE (former CERC-NFRAP):  No SEMS-ARCHIVE listings were 
identified within a ½-mile radius of the Property.   
 
Federal RCRA-CORRACTS:  No CORRACTS listings were identified within a one-mile radius 
of the Property.   
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Federal RCRA-TSD:  No TSD listings were identified within a ½-mile radius of the Property.   
 
State/Tribal Hazardous Waste Sites:  Four (4) SHWS listings were identified within a one-mile 
radius of the Property on the EnviroStor database. The closest listing is described as Brotherton 
Plaza at 2250 S. Escondido Boulevard. This site is approximately 190 feet south-southwest and 
cross-gradient relative to the Property. The listing indicates a “Refer: 1248 Local Agency” status 
as of 03/07/2001. The site type is noted as Evaluation. Considering the status, this site is not 
considered to be a REC in connection with the Property. Due to status and/or distance, none of the 
other three listings represent a REC, either.  
 
No SHWS listing was identified within a one-mile radius of the Property on the RESPONSE 
database.  
 
State/Tribal Landfill/Solid Waste Disposal Sites:  No SWF/LF listings were identified within a 
½-mile radius of the Property.  
 
State/Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks:  Four (4) LUST listings were identified within a ½-mile 
radius of the Property. The closest listing is described as Blue Ribbon Investments Inc. at 2306 S. 
Escondido Boulevard. This site is approximately 445 feet south-southwest and cross-gradient 
relative to the Property. The listing indicates a status of “Open – Remediation” as of 03/02/1990. 
An aquifer was contaminated with gasoline at the address. A leak was first discovered during a tank 
closure procedure on 01/24/1990. Hillmann reviewed documents for the site on GeoTracker, a 
plume map indicated that the contaminant plume flowed generally towards the south. Considering 
the movement of the contaminant plume and distance from the Property, this listing is not 
considered to be a REC in connection with the Property. Due to distance, status, or hydraulic 
gradient, none of the other three listed facilities represent a REC to the Property. 
 
Four (4) SLIC listings were identified within a ½-mile radius of the Property. The closest listing is 
described as Blue Ribbon Investments at 2306 S. Escondido Boulevard. The site is approximately 
445 feet south-southwest and cross-gradient relative to the Property. The listing indicates a facility 
status of “Open Remediation” as of 03/02/1990. Hillmann reviewed documents regarding site 
cleanup operations from the RWQCB, indicating that there appears to be no contamination under 
the Property; therefore, this listing is not considered to be a REC in connection with the Property. 
Due to distance, status, or hydraulic gradient, none of the other three listed facilities represent a 
REC to the Property. 
 
State/Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites:  No VCP listings were identified within a ½-mile radius 
of the Property.  
 
State/Tribal Brownfields:  No BROWNFIELDS listings were identified within a ½-mile radius 
of the Property.   

 
Review of the sites identified within the ASTM search parameters did not identify any nearby or 
surrounding area sites that are considered to be a REC in connection with the Property, unless as 
discussed otherwise previously in this section. 
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4.3.4 Tier I Vapor Encroachment Screening 
 
Hillmann reviewed adjoining and vicinity database sites to identify potential off-site sources of sub-
surface vapor encroachment. This review was based upon the current ASTM “Standard Guide for 
Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions” (ASTM E 2600-
15); and also utilizing the “Methodology for Identifying the Area of Concern Around a Property 
Potentially Impacted by Vapor Migration from Nearby Contaminated Sources” (Buonicore, 2011-
S-103-AWMA). Vicinity database sites pertaining to non-petroleum product releases within 1,760 
feet of the Property in the up-gradient direction, 365 feet of the Property in the cross gradient 
direction and 100 feet of the Property in the down gradient direction; and vicinity database sites 
pertaining to petroleum product releases within 528 feet of the Property in the up-gradient direction, 
165 feet of the Property in the cross gradient direction and 100 feet of the Property in the down 
gradient direction were reviewed to identify active contamination sites with the potential to affect 
subsurface vapor conditions at the subject property. The potential for vapor encroachment was 
considered in assessing whether or not a REC exists in connection with the Property when 
reviewing applicable sites within those distances.  
 
The Property is currently and has historically been utilized as a scrapyard/junkyard. There is the 
potential for undocumented releases of petroleum products or VOCs as part of past operations, this 
is considered to be a REC in connection with the Property. 
 
4.4 Additional Environmental Record Sources 
 

4.4.1 Supplemental Database Listings 
 
Hillmann reviewed the regulatory database report for listings on supplemental databases that were 
searched in addition to the Standard Environmental Record Sources. Any property or adjoining 
property listings on such databases, if identified, would be discussed in Section 4.3.1 and 4.3.2. 
None of the other supplemental database listings identified by the regulatory database report are 
considered to be a REC in connection with the Property. 
 

4.4.2 Local Agency & Internet Research 
 
Hillmann has submitted requests to local and municipal agencies for pertinent records pertaining to 
the Property, particularly with regard to potential environmental concerns such as petroleum storage 
tanks, storage and usage of hazardous substances and petroleum products, and/or known or 
suspected environmental contamination. Hillmann also conducted online research of government 
environmental regulatory databases where available, as well as a general cursory internet search of 
the Property address, for information indicative of a REC. The following table summarizes the 
findings of the research:  
 

Source 
Type of 
Request 

Outcome 

Environmental 
Protection Agency 
(EPA) 

FOIA 
Request 

Response not received prior to report issuance. 
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San Diego 
Department of 
Environmental Health 
(CUPA) 

FOIA 
Request 

Response indicated no records found. 

Department of Toxic 
Substances Control 
(DTSC) 

FOIA 
Request 

Response not received prior to report issuance. 

Regional Water 
Quality Control Board 
(RWQCB) – San 
Diego Region (9) 

FOIA 
Request 

Response not received prior to report issuance. 

San Diego Air 
Pollution Control 
District 

FOIA 
Request 

Response indicated no records found. 

San Diego County 
Geographical 
Information System 
(GIS) 

On-line 
search 

No information indicative of a REC was identified. 

CA DTSC EnviroStor 
database 
http://www.envirostor.
dtsc.ca.gov/public/  

Internet 

The Property address was searched. No results for the Property were found. 
  

CA GeoTracker 
database 
http://geotracker.water
boards.ca.gov/  

Internet 

The Property address was searched. No results for the Property were found. 

USEPA Envirofacts 
search 
http://www.epa.gov/enviro/i
ndex.html  

Internet 

The Property address was searched. No results for the Property were found. 
  

www.google.com  
On-line 
search 

The Property address search returns results as a welding shop. 

www.realquest.com   On-line 
search 

Basic Property information such as parcel number, date of construction, and 
building square footages were collected. Pertinent information, where 
obtained, is referenced in the appropriate sections of this report. 

Other: NA  
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 
5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
 
The site reconnaissance consisted of visual and/or physical observations of the Property and 
improvements, adjoining properties as viewed from the Property boundaries and the surrounding 
area based on visual observations from adjoining public thoroughfares. Building exteriors were 
observed at ground level, unless otherwise indicated. Where applicable, Hillmann accessed and 
observed representative areas of building interiors to the extent they were made safely accessible 
with the cooperation of the site escort.   
 

Site Inspection Personnel: Mr. Stephen Bartlett 

Property Escort/Company: Ms. Ann Etem/ Owner 

Inspection Date: October 17, 2018 

Weather Conditions: Clear, 70 degrees F 

 
5.1.1 Significant Inaccessible Areas 

 
Hillmann was unable to gain access to the residence at the time of the site visit. Due to it being a 
currently-occupied residence, this is not considered to be a data gap. 
 
5.2 General Site Setting 
 

5.2.1 Site and Vicinity Characteristics 
 
The Property is approximately 2.74-acres in size and located on the east side of Escondido 
Boulevard between Sherman Way to the north and Brotherton Road to the south. The Property is 
developed with a welding shop, a junkyard, and a residence. The vicinity of the Property is 
improved primarily by commercial buildings and single-family residences. 
 

5.2.2 Topographic Characteristics 
 

The terrain of the Property appeared to be relatively flat. No water bodies or other significant 
topographic features were noted at the Property. 
 

5.2.3 General Description of Structures 
 
The Property is developed with one single story, slab on grade commercial building and one single 
story residence totaling approximately 2,000-ft2. The buildings, were constructed between 1949 
and 1979.  
 

5.2.4 Sources of Heating and Cooling 
 
The residence is heated via natural gas heating.  The residence cooled via central air conditioning. 
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5.2.5 Potable Water Source/Sewage Disposal System 
 
Potable water and sewer services are provided via the public utility. 
 

5.2.6 Current Use(s) of the Property 
 
The Property is currently occupied by Frank’s Welding Services. 
 

5.2.7 Past Use(s) of the Property 
 
No obvious indication of past Property usage likely to have involved the use, treatment, storage, 
disposal or generation of hazardous substances or petroleum products was observed at the time of 
the site visit. Please refer to Section 4.2 for findings of historical site use research.  
 

5.2.8 Current Use(s) of the Adjoining Properties 
 
The following table describes the current uses of the adjoining properties: 
 

Dir Street Address Description 
N 2200, 2208 S. Escondido Blvd. Residences 
E 2235, 2215 Cranston Drive Residences 
S 2234 S. Escondido Boulevard Levi’s Tires, Motorsports Inc. 
W 2228, 2222 Darby Street Residences 

 
No visual observations indicative of a potential environmental concern were noted on the adjoining 
properties.  
 

5.2.9 Past Use(s) of the Adjoining Properties 
 
No indication of past uses of the adjoining properties was noted at the time of the site visit. Please 
refer to Section 4.2 for the findings of historical site use research. 
 

5.2.10 Current/Past Uses of Surrounding Area 
 

The vicinity of the Property consists primarily of commercial buildings and residences. No 
indications of past Property uses that differ substantially from current conditions were observed at 
the time of the site visit. 
 
5.3 Interior & Exterior Observations 
 

5.3.1 Storage/Usage of Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products 
 
The following hazardous substances and petroleum products were observed to be stored and used 
by property occupants:  
 

Occupant Substance Qty/Container Type Storage Conditions 
Frank’s Welding Various 

lubricants 
10 <1-gallon containers Mostly empty, no secondary 

containment, no staining noted 
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5.3.2 Drums 
 
No drums were observed at the Property.  
 

5.3.3 Unidentified Substance Containers 
 
No unidentified containers suspected of containing hazardous substances or petroleum products 
were noted on the Property.  
 

5.3.4 Other Hazardous Substances/Petroleum Products 
 
No other containers of hazardous substances or petroleum products were noted on the Property at 
the time of the site visit.  
 

5.3.5 Bulk Petroleum/Hazardous Material Storage Tanks 
 
The following storage tanks for bulk petroleum or hazardous material storage were identified or 
reported to be present; or are suspected to be present based on visual observations: 
 

AST/
UST 

Product Capacity Construction Year Installed Status Location/Notes 

(none)       

 
5.3.6 PCBs in Electrical/Hydraulic Equipment 

 
No other electrical or hydraulic equipment suspected of containing PCBs was identified at the 
Property.  
 

5.3.7 Odors 
 
No strong, unusual or pungent odors were noted on the Property.  
 

5.3.8 Pools of Liquid 
 

No standing water or pools of liquid likely to contain hazardous substances or petroleum products 
were noted at the Property.  
 

5.3.9 Interior Stains or Corrosion 
 
De minimis staining was noted throughout the welding shop on the concrete floor. Likely from 
various lubricants used on the machines. Due to the fact that there are no floor drains and staining 
appeared limited, this is not considered to be a REC in connection with the Property. 
 

5.3.10 Interior Drains/Sumps 
 

No floor drains or sump pits were noted at the Property other than for storm water or sewage 
management.  
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5.3.11 Exterior Pits/Ponds/Lagoons 
 

No evidence of exterior pits, ponds or lagoons was identified on the Property in connection with 
waste treatment or disposal. 
 

5.3.12 Stained Soil, Pavement/Stressed Vegetation 
 
No stained soil, pavement or stressed vegetation was observed at the Property. 
 

5.3.13 On-Site Solid Waste Disposal/Fill Material 
 
No evidence of any on-site solid waste dumping was noted at the Property.  
 
A pile of fill was noted on the east/central portion of the Property. It appeared to be removed 
concrete and is not considered to be a REC in connection with the Property. 

 
5.3.14 Wastewater 

 
Sanitary sewage and storm water runoff generated on-site are discharged into municipal sewer 
systems. No other waste discharges were noted at the Property.   
 

5.3.15 Septic Systems 
 
No septic systems were noted on the Property. 
 

5.3.16 Wells 
 
No indication of a well was noted on the Property. 
 

5.3.17 Railroad Spurs 
 
No railroad spurs were noted on the Property at the time of the assessment.  
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6.0 INTERVIEWS 
 
6.1 Interviews with Past and Present Owners and Occupants 
 
Subject Name/Affiliation Summary 

Property Owner / 
Representative 
 

Ms. Ann Etem/Owner Ms. Ann Etem was interviewed during the site inspection.  
Pertinent information, where obtained, is referenced in the 
appropriate sections of the report. 

Property Occupants Not applicable Property occupants were not available for interview at the time of 
the assessment. 

Past Owners, 
Occupants, Operators 

Not applicable Past owners/occupants of the Property were not available for 
interview at the time of the assessment.  

Owners/Occupants of 
Adjoining or Nearby 
Properties 

Not applicable The Property was not an abandoned property with evidence of 
unauthorized uses or uncontrolled access; therefore, interviews 
with adjoining or nearby property owners or occupants were not 
conducted.   

 
6.2 Interviews with State and/or Local Government Officials 
 
Written and on-line requests for environmental records of the Property from State and Local 
governmental agencies are detailed in Section 4.4.2.  
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7.0 BUSINESS ENVIRONMENTAL RISKS 
 
In accordance with the contract agreement for this assessment, Hillmann has performed cursory 
reviews of several potential Business Environmental Risks (also known as “Non-Scope 
Considerations”). The ASTM E1527-13 standard defines the term business environmental risk 
(BER) as, “a risk which can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on 
the business associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real estate, not 
necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated in this practice.”  
 
7.1 Asbestos-Containing Material (ACM) 
 
The contracted scope of work included a cursory visual screening of the accessed portions of 
buildings at the Property built prior to 1990 for suspect asbestos containing materials (ACM). The 
information provided in this section, where applicable, is limited to identification of potential suspect 
materials and their general condition. This is not intended to be a comprehensive survey for the 
presence of ACM, and no testing has been conducted. 
 
Suspected ACM noted during a cursory visual screening included floor tile with associated mastics. 
Although not observed, possible ACM in the residence included sheetrock wall systems and floor 
tile with associated mastics. Roofing materials may contain asbestos. Additional types of suspect 
ACM may exist in enclosed areas or areas not accessed during the assessment. It is emphasized that 
this limited screening does not constitute a comprehensive asbestos survey of the premises and is 
meant only to provide a cursory evaluation regarding the potential presence of ACM at the Property. 
 
 
7.2 Lead-Based Paint 
 
The contracted scope of work included a cursory visual screening of the condition of painted surfaces 
in the accessed areas of residential buildings/units built prior to 1980. This is not intended to 
constitute a comprehensive survey for LBP or potential lead hazards, and no testing has been 
conducted.  
 
In general, interior painted surfaces within the space were observed to be in fair condition. 
 
7.3 Radon 
 
Hillmann reviewed data compiled by the USEPA, as summarized by the regulatory database report, 
which indicated that the Property is located in an area with a low potential for radon concentrations 
that exceed current USEPA action guidelines. San Diego County is classified as a Zone 3 or ‘low 
risk’ area for radon.  
 
7.4 Mold/Microbial Damage 
 
As per the contracted scope of work, Hillmann conducted a cursory visual screening of the accessed 
areas of the building for evidence of significant damage to building materials and finishes as result 
of moisture intrusion and/or mold/microbial growth. Hillmann did not observe any evidence of 
significant problems with moisture intrusion or mold/microbial growth at the Property.  
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View of the welding shop View of welding shop lubricants  

  
View of staining inside welding shop View of scrapyard facing south 

  
View of Property facing east View of Property facing west 
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View of fill pile on western side 

 
View of adjoining properties to the west 

  
View of adjoining properties to the south View of adjoining properties to the west 

 
View of adjoining properties to the north 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at 
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1903 through 2014.  This report compiles 
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of properties identified and 
gathering information about properties within 660 feet of the target property.

A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. 
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2014 EDR Digital Archive - X X -

2010 EDR Digital Archive - X X -

2006 Haines  Company, Inc. - X X -

Haines  Company, Inc. - X X X

Haines  Company, Inc. X X X X

2000 Haines  Company, Inc. - X X -

Haines  Company, Inc. X X X -

1995 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - X X -

1992 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - X X -

1991 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - X X -

1989 Pacific Bell - - - -

1985 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - X X -
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

1985 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES X X X -

1984 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1980 Pacific Telephone - X X -

Pacific Telephone X X X -

1976 Luskey Blue Book - X X -

1975 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1971 Community Directory Co. - X X -

1970 John M. Ducy - - - -

1966 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1965 Community Directory Co. - X X -

1962 Community Directory Co. - X X -

1961 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1960 The Pacific Telephone  Telegraph Co. - - - -

1956 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1955 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1952 R. L. Polk & Co. of California - - - -

1950 The Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co. - - - -

1948 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1945 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1943 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1940 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1938 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1933 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1927 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1921 San Diego Directory Co. Inc. - - - -

1907 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1903 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -
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SELECTED ADDRESSES

The following addresses were selected by the client, for EDR to research.  An "X" indicates where 
information was identified.

Address Type Findings

2234 S Escondido Blvd Client Entered X
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2222 S. Escondido Blvd
Escondido, CA   92025

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

ESCONDIDO BL  S

2222  ESCONDIDO BL  S

Year Uses Source

1980 Morgan Jim Pacific Telephone

ESCONDIDO BLVD S

2222  ESCONDIDO BLVD S

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

S ESCONDIDO BLVD

2222  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 JAGO Robert Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1985 RIPPERGER ANTHONY JAY & BARBARA PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

5ACACIA AVE

4  5ACACIA AVE

Year Uses Source

1992 Bonhag S PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

ACACIA AVE

2  ACACIA AVE

Year Uses Source

1995 TELLEZ A PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Wildow Ernest O CS chr sci pr PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

ACACIA LN

1  ACACIA LN

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1985 RICE LAIRD & BARBARA PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

BELL FRIEDA PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1965 LIMA FRANK (CARYL G) H Community Directory Co.

2  ACACIA LN

Year Uses Source

2006 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

2000 MEJIA Jaime Haines  Company, Inc.

1980 Brown Hoyt M Pacific Telephone

1976 Brown Hoyt M Florence Luskey Blue Book

1971 Brown Hoyt M Florence h Community Directory Co.

3  ACACIA LN

Year Uses Source

2006 RATEGH Ahmad Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

2000 LIVASY Bernard L Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 LIVASY BERNARD L PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Livasy Bernard L PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
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FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1991 Live In Maids Agency ............... ... .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Bernard D J Pacific Telephone

1976 Bernard DJ Luskey Blue Book

1971 Bernard Delore J Lola A h Community Directory Co.

4  ACACIA LN

Year Uses Source

2000 DEJONG Glenn Haines  Company, Inc.

1985 LEWIS B W PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Lewis B W Pacific Telephone

1971 Harshbarger Earle L Hazel h Community Directory Co.

5  ACACIA LN

Year Uses Source

1985 BINFORD KEITH PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1976 Brown Melvin W Charlotte Luskey Blue Book

1971 Clark Chester A lona M h Community Directory Co.

6  ACACIA LN

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1980 Worret Edw Sr Pacific Telephone

1976 Chambers Edward H Luskey Blue Book

1971 Chambers Edw H Florence h Community Directory Co.

7  ACACIA LN

Year Uses Source

2000 LANGSTON James H Haines  Company, Inc.

1971 Trisler Frank K Goldie h Community Directory Co.

8  ACACIA LN

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Van Over Clara W PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

9  ACACIA LN

Year Uses Source

1971 Rartibaud Siimon J Francesca h Rt Community Directory Co.

Riamclow Ma Ix Ma Nrip hi Community Directory Co.

1965 HANNEMAN ABE L (ANNA L) H Community Directory Co.
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FINDINGS

10  ACACIA LN

Year Uses Source

2000 LEYLAND Raymond Haines  Company, Inc.

1980 Aney Russell R Pacific Telephone

1976 Aney Russell R Dorothy Luskey Blue Book

1971 Aney Russell R Dorothy real est h Community Directory Co.

11  ACACIA LN

Year Uses Source

1991 Reiter Fred H PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 HOLLIS DONALD E PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Hollis Florence I Mrs Pacific Telephone

1976 Hollis Florence Mrs Luskey Blue Book

1971 Hollis Florence I h Community Directory Co.

Acacia Ln

12  Acacia Ln

Year Uses Source

2014 BLUESTONEAUCTION EDR Digital Archive

BLUESTONEAUCTION EDR Digital Archive

ACACIA LN

12  ACACIA LN

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Brandes Anna PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 BRANDES ANNA PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1976 Hatun Jacob Luskey Blue Book

1971 Haun Jacob Elfreda h Community Directory Co.

13  ACACIA LN

Year Uses Source

2006 CONDON John Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

2000 WOOD O S Haines  Company, Inc.

1965 LUND HARRIETT M MRS (WESTSIDE 
CAFE) H

Community Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

14  ACACIA LN

Year Uses Source

2006 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A2

2000 CASCIOPPO F Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 CASCIOPPO ANTHONY PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1971 Lusk Ward W Constance G h Community Directory Co.

1965 HUFNAGEL LEO C (SADIE) EMP 
ASTRONAUTICS H

Community Directory Co.

ACACIA WAY

2  ACACIA WAY

Year Uses Source

1965 BROWN HOYT M (FLORENCE E) EMP 
ASTRONAUTICS H

Community Directory Co.

Brotherton Gln

387  Brotherton Gln

Year Uses Source

2014 KOHLENBECK INSUR CLAIM SVCS EDR Digital Archive

KOHLENBECK INSUR CLAIM SVCS EDR Digital Archive

397  Brotherton Gln

Year Uses Source

2014 AM FINE WOODWORKING EDR Digital Archive

MCFINN DESIGNS EDR Digital Archive

MCFINN DESIGNS EDR Digital Archive

AM FINE WOODWORKING EDR Digital Archive

BROTHERTON RD

310  BROTHERTON RD

Year Uses Source

2006 LOPEZMADRIGAL Juana Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A3

HARDIN Ronald Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A3

2000 HARDIN Ronald Haines  Company, Inc.

1985 WINKLER ROY G PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Winkler Roy G Pacific Telephone

1976 Winkler Roy 3 Luskey Blue Book

1971 Winkler Roy G Marian F pltry equip h Community Directory Co.

5442079- 5 Page 8



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1965 WINKLER ROY G (MARIAN F) PLTRY 
EQUIP H

Community Directory Co.

1962 h Community Directory Co.

Winkler Roy G Marian pltry equipt Community Directory Co.

Brotherton Rd

318  Brotherton Rd

Year Uses Source

2014 LYDIA HIBY EDR Digital Archive

LYDIA HIBY EDR Digital Archive

BROTHERTON RD

318  BROTHERTON RD

Year Uses Source

2006 DIXON Christine Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A3

2000 VOLLMER Christine Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Vollmer C PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Menand Mina T Pacific Telephone

1971 Menand Mina T r Community Directory Co.

Lyndon Margt E h Community Directory Co.

1965 MENAND MINA T MRS R Community Directory Co.

LYNDON MARGT E MRS H Community Directory Co.

1962 Starin Frances A r Community Directory Co.

Lyndon Margt E Mrs h Community Directory Co.

Brotherton Rd

338  Brotherton Rd

Year Uses Source

2010 INVER BRASS CONSULTING EDR Digital Archive

INVER BRASS CONSULTING EDR Digital Archive

BROTHERTON RD

338  BROTHERTON RD

Year Uses Source

2000 KOTHARI Shirish Haines  Company, Inc.

PENNY LODGE MOTEL Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 Pennylodge Of Escondido PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1995 Pennys Concrete Pumping .. .......... ...... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Pennysaver PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

North County Inland . ........ .    ..... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

North County Inland ............... ....... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

North County Inland .............................. PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

No Charge To Calling Party PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 PENNYLODGE MOTEL PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Pennylodge Of Escondido North Pacific Telephone

1976 E Z28 MOTEL OF ESGONDDOO Luskey Blue Book

Escondido E Z8 Motel Luskey Blue Book

1971 Edgington Gary L Jeanne emp floor 
covering h

Community Directory Co.

1965 WRIGHT ALICE J MRS H Community Directory Co.

1962 Eaton Richd R Nieta Dicks Union Service 
h

Community Directory Co.

350  BROTHERTON RD

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1971 Ehlert Sylvan D Clarice L constr h Community Directory Co.

1965 HAMMER PAUL L (OLEETA) 
(CAMPBELL ESCONDIDO 
REFRIGERATION) H

Community Directory Co.

1962 Hammer Paul L Oleeta Campbell Esc 
Refrigeration h

Community Directory Co.

Hammer Robt r Community Directory Co.

Brotherton Rd

387  Brotherton Rd

Year Uses Source

2010 KOHLENBECK INSUR CLAIM SVCS EDR Digital Archive

KOHLENBECK INSUR CLAIM SVCS EDR Digital Archive

BROTHERTON RD

433  BROTHERTON RD

Year Uses Source

1965 SCHUSTER DONALD W (YVONNE S) 
ELECTRONIC ENG H

Community Directory Co.

1962 Cunningham Lloyd S Jacqueline h Community Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

449  BROTHERTON RD

Year Uses Source

2006 MEYER Whitney Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A3

2000 MEYERS Violet Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Meyers Violet PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 MEYERS VIOLET PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Meyers Violet Pacific Telephone

1976 Meyers Violet Luskey Blue Book

1971 Meyers Violet F sec Esc Sand h Community Directory Co.

1965 MEYERS VIOLET F MRS SEC ESC 
SAND H

Community Directory Co.

1962 Meyers Violet Mrs sec Esc Sand h Community Directory Co.

CANYON DR

10  CANYON DR

Year Uses Source

1991 Torres Amelia A S PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Mc Laughlin Jeffrey PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

66  CANYON DR

Year Uses Source

2006 0 LEPE Ulysses Haines  Company, Inc.

CANYON LN

8  CANYON LN

Year Uses Source

2000 FORESTER Kathy S Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 SMITH VIOLET M PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Krieg Hugh JRev PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 KRLEG HUGH J REV PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

9  CANYON LN

Year Uses Source

2000 PENNINGTON Earl Haines  Company, Inc.

10  CANYON LN

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

5442079- 5 Page 11



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

11  CANYON LN

Year Uses Source

2000 DEJONG Glenn Haines  Company, Inc.

12  CANYON LN

Year Uses Source

2000 JAMES Kennth Haines  Company, Inc.

JAMES Loraine Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Ashby Geo CJr & Dee PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 ASHBY GEO C JR & DEE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

13  CANYON LN

Year Uses Source

2006 SCHLEITH Robert P Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A4

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

14  CANYON LN

Year Uses Source

2000 DEJONG Glenn Haines  Company, Inc.

1976 Schott Ray Luskey Blue Book

15  CANYON LN

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 De La Pena Francisco PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 SULLIVAN CONNIE TERESA PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

16  CANYON LN

Year Uses Source

1991 Shipe Charlotte B PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

17  CANYON LN

Year Uses Source

2000 DEJONG Glenn Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Johnson Timothy J IOOCherry Ct Sn 
Marcos ....... ....

PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Johnson Timothy F PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

18  CANYON LN

Year Uses Source

2000 DEJONG Glenn Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Mink Earl M PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1991 Minka George & Ruby ................ .  ........ PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

19  CANYON LN

Year Uses Source

2000 FARHAT Dorothy Haines  Company, Inc.

1985 FARHAT D PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1976 Mayer Robie J Luskey Blue Book

20  CANYON LN

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Beckett Aubrey H PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

21  CANYON LN

Year Uses Source

2000 DEJONG Glenn Haines  Company, Inc.

CANYON RD

15  CANYON RD

Year Uses Source

1992 Ortega Guadalupe A PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

16  CANYON RD

Year Uses Source

1992 Beasley M  . .. .  ..  ...... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Beasey M .......... .. ..... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Beasley Linda J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

28  CANYON RD

Year Uses Source

1976 Johnston Edwin Hugh Luskey Blue Book

CARA

405  CARA

Year Uses Source

1991 Chesebro Brian PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

445  CARA

Year Uses Source

1991 Thomas R W & C J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

455  CARA

Year Uses Source

1991 Bressi Jos R PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Cara St

405  Cara St

Year Uses Source

2010 SCREEN MAN EDR Digital Archive

SCREEN MAN EDR Digital Archive

CARA ST

405  CARA ST

Year Uses Source

2006 CHESEBRO Brian Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A5

2000 CHESEBRO Brian Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 HANING AMY& CHRISTOPHER PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

415  CARA ST

Year Uses Source

2006 ESCOBEDO Nora Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A5

2000 RENTER Luis Hans Haines  Company, Inc.

Cara St

425  Cara St

Year Uses Source

2014 PURE ROMANCE BY JENNIFER ALLEN EDR Digital Archive

PURE ROMANCE BY JENNIFER ALLEN EDR Digital Archive

CARA ST

425  CARA ST

Year Uses Source

2006 LEBEDDA Martin Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A5

2000 LEBEDA Martin Haines  Company, Inc.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

435  CARA ST

Year Uses Source

2006 WICKERSHAM Chris Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A5

2000 WICKERSHAM Chris Haines  Company, Inc.

445  CARA ST

Year Uses Source

2006 MCDONALD Michael Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A5

2000 APPLE David Haines  Company, Inc.

455  CARA ST

Year Uses Source

2006 HARMAN Scott Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A5

2000 ULEMAN Janet Haines  Company, Inc.

CENTRE CITY PKY S

2329  CENTRE CITY PKY S

Year Uses Source

2000 WOODYS SPORTSBAR & GRILL Haines  Company, Inc.

CHARISE CT

2252  CHARISE CT

Year Uses Source

1995 MAJOR BARBARA PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

CHARISE ST

2145  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 CARDIN Glenn Haines  Company, Inc.

1985 LYONS S PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2151  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 KELLEY Patrick Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 SHELDON Jennifer Haines  Company, Inc.

5442079- 5 Page 15



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

2157  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 ZIAEE Soheyla Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 CLOWNEY E P Haines  Company, Inc.

CLOWNEY E P Haines  Company, Inc.

1985 PISTOTTI GARY & DONNA PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2163  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 LITTLE Rex Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 MEYER David Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Roecker James A PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2169  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 LAM Due T Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 LENTZ Frederick Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 DIGIOVANNI J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2175  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 NEWELL Kelli Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 ATHERTON Stephen Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 : Williams Bill PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2181  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 SAPIA Sam Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 SAPIA Sam Haines  Company, Inc.

2205  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 WOLFKIND Arthur Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

HERNANDEZ T Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

HERNANDEZ C Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 HOWARD Robert Haines  Company, Inc.

2211  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 ECKERT Herbert C Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

ECKERT Herbert C Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1991 Eckert Sally PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Eckert Jeff .................................... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

E CKE RT HOME BUILDE RS IN C 
.................. ................

PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Eckert Herbert C PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2217  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 BOURNE Richard Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 APPLE Charlene Haines  Company, Inc.

2223  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

1985 MAKOHON ZENON P PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2229  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 FANNIN Roger Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 FANNIN Roberta Haines  Company, Inc.

FANNIN R Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 FANG GRACE L PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Brown Roberta PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 NEAL ROBT PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2235  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 VO Quan Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 VO Quan Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Vo Sum ...................................... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Vo Quan PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 VO QUAN PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2241  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 VILLALPANDO Mitchell Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 VILLALPANDO M Haines  Company, Inc.

2246  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 WILLENBRING Cyril Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 MARTIN Randy Haines  Company, Inc.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1985 FLETES LEONARD JR PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2247  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 KATOGIR Nathan Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 GALLMAN Randy Haines  Company, Inc.

2252  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 GENOVES Bladimir Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 KRANTZ Kurt Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Raack RC ..................................... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Raab John R PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 RAEB JOHN R PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2253  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 RAVARRA Rey Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 KUSBEL Patrick Haines  Company, Inc.

2258  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 LEVIN Tracey Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

1995 MIGUEL PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Naranjo Robt L PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 NARANJO ROBT L PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2259  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 MADRIZ Jose Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 FORBES Jeff Haines  Company, Inc.

2264  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 ALLISON Paul Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 FAYAZFAR Ellie Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Veri Richard E PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2265  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 KIDDY Duane Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2000 BAUER Stanley Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 GLOWNIAK THOS P PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Glozack Wally ..... .. .... .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Glowniak Thos P PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 GLOWNIAK THOS P PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2270  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 GRAZIANO Joseph Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 ANDUHA David Haines  Company, Inc.

2271  CHARISE ST

Year Uses Source

2006 TAFT James R Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A6

2000 TAFT James R Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Taft James R PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 NEW TRADITION HOMES PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Cranston Dr

2210  Cranston Dr

Year Uses Source

2010 ARVIZU DRYWALL CONSTRUCTIO EDR Digital Archive

ARVIZU DRYWALL CONSTRUCTIO EDR Digital Archive

CRANSTON DR

2215  CRANSTON DR

Year Uses Source

2006 ESPARZA Cynthia Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A7

2000 NGUYEN Khanh Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 L Hell Arthur J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 HEIL ARTHUR J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1976 Heil Arthur J Luskey Blue Book

1971 Heil Arth J Dolores K carrier PO h Community Directory Co.

1965 KELLING KENNETH J (MYRTLE) SWIM 
POOL SLSMN WEBB PUMP H

Community Directory Co.

1962 KELLING KENNETH J Myrtle slsmgr 
Panorama Pools Inc

Community Directory Co.

h Community Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Cranston Dr

2216  Cranston Dr

Year Uses Source

2010 P & M AIRCRAFT LLC EDR Digital Archive

P & M AIRCRAFT LLC EDR Digital Archive

2222  Cranston Dr

Year Uses Source

2014 HAWKINS MARKETING EDR Digital Archive

HAWKINS MARKETING EDR Digital Archive

2010 HAWKINS MARKETING EDR Digital Archive

HAWKINS MARKETING EDR Digital Archive

CRANSTON DR

2222  CRANSTON DR

Year Uses Source

2006 HAWKINS Mike Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A7

2000 HAWKINS John Haines  Company, Inc.

HAWKINS Mike Haines  Company, Inc.

PRUCNAL John Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 HUBERT H ESCONDIDO 745 571 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

PRSHA JON PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Hawkins Mike & Judie PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2223  CRANSTON DR

Year Uses Source

2006 ETEM Frank J Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A7

2000 ETEM Frank J Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 ETEM FRANK J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Etem Frank J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Etem Frank J Pacific Telephone

1971 Etem Jas H wldr r Community Directory Co.

Etem Frank J Dorothy Franks Welding 
Service h

Community Directory Co.

1965 ETEM JAS H WLDR R Community Directory Co.

ETEM FRANK J (DOROTHY) WLDR H Community Directory Co.

1962 Etem Frank J Dorothy L wldr Community Directory Co.

h Community Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

2235  CRANSTON DR

Year Uses Source

2006 LAUGHLIN Carl Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A7

2000 LAUGHLIN Carl Haines  Company, Inc.

1985 WELLS L S PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

WELLS L S PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Wells LS Pacific Telephone

1976 Wells LS Luskey Blue Book

1971 Johnson Oliver D Opal M h Community Directory Co.

1965 RANDELS RALPH E (FLORENCE) TCHR 
H

Community Directory Co.

1962 Randels Ralph E Florence tchr h Community Directory Co.

Cranston Dr

2243  Cranston Dr

Year Uses Source

2014 SONCREST US EDR Digital Archive

JENNINGS GEORGE EDR Digital Archive

SONCREST US EDR Digital Archive

JENNINGS GEORGE EDR Digital Archive

2010 JENNINGS GEORGE EDR Digital Archive

SONCREST US EDR Digital Archive

SONCREST US EDR Digital Archive

JENNINGS GEORGE EDR Digital Archive

CRANSTON DR

2243  CRANSTON DR

Year Uses Source

2006 CONRAD Katherine Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A7

JENNINGS George Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A7

2000 CONRAD Katherine Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 CYRIL DR PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Conrad Delmar & Katherine PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 CONRAD DELMAR & KATHERINE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Darling Fred E Pacific Telephone

1976 Darling Fred E Luskey Blue Book

1971 Darling Fred E Phoebe K h Community Directory Co.

1965 DARLING FRED E (PHOEBE K) H Community Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1962 Darling Fred E Phoebe K h Community Directory Co.

2251  CRANSTON DR

Year Uses Source

2006 HAMMER Paul L Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A7

2000 HAMMER Paul L Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 HANS K PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 HAMMER PAUL L PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Hammer Paul L Pacific Telephone

1976 Hammer Paul L Oleeta Luskey Blue Book

1971 Hammer Carl L r Community Directory Co.

Hammer Paul L Oleeta Campbell 
Escondido Refrigeration h

Community Directory Co.

1962 Maiwald Werner L Lois tchr h Community Directory Co.

Cranston Dr

2254  Cranston Dr

Year Uses Source

2014 FITNESS DIVA EDR Digital Archive

FITNESS DIVA EDR Digital Archive

2010 FITNESS DIVA EDR Digital Archive

FITNESS DIVA EDR Digital Archive

CRANSTON DR

2254  CRANSTON DR

Year Uses Source

2006 FIERRO Bingo Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A7

2000 FIERRO Laura Haines  Company, Inc.

FIERRO Bingo Haines  Company, Inc.

Crest Dr

2  Crest Dr

Year Uses Source

2010 MERWARTH TRUCKING INC EDR Digital Archive

MERWARTH TRUCKING INC EDR Digital Archive
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

CREST DR

2  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1985 BETT STANLEY E PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1971 Hartzell Mark D Estelle R h Community Directory Co.

1965 GILL CLAUDE A (MARGUERITE) MECH 
H

Community Directory Co.

Crest Dr

4  Crest Dr

Year Uses Source

2010 JENNS CRITTER SITTER EDR Digital Archive

JENNS CRITTER SITTER EDR Digital Archive

CREST DR

4  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2006 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A8

2000 FULTON Jack Haines  Company, Inc.

FULTON Jack Haines  Company, Inc.

1971 Phillips Stella h Community Directory Co.

6  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2006 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A8

2000 PAGE Elva Haines  Company, Inc.

1971 Bouteiller Ernest Christina h Community Directory Co.

8  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1971 Stranahan Myrtle L h Community Directory Co.

10  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2006 BRASCHLER James Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A8

2000 BRASCHLER James Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 DELANEY AA PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1991 Delaney A A PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 MATHES CHARLIE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1971 Grove Lyle J Bud Dora h Community Directory Co.

12  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2006 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A8

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1971 Burleson Howard Maud h Community Directory Co.

14  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2006 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A8

2000 SKIFFINGTON Brian Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Moen Sanford PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1971 Amering Elva h Community Directory Co.

1965 PIPER HOWARD E (DIXIE) EMP 
GOLFCRAFT H

Community Directory Co.

15  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1985 TREIBLE HAROLD & ETHEL PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Hattendorf Edwin Pacific Telephone

1971 Mekemson Gladine h Community Directory Co.

1965 MEKEMSON GLADINE MRS H Community Directory Co.

16  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Plate Chas Harold & Ruth PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 De Jong Chas Pacific Telephone

1971 De Jong Chas Tillie h Community Directory Co.

17  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2000 MALLORY Michael J Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Dryden Thomas W & Doris PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Dryden T W Pacific Telephone

1976 Dryden TW Luskey Blue Book
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1971 Gilbert Thelma I h Community Directory Co.

Dryden Tom W Doris E h Community Directory Co.

1965 GILBERT EARLE A (THELMA I) H Community Directory Co.

18  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2000 QUANDT Ray Haines  Company, Inc.

QUANDT Laura Haines  Company, Inc.

1971 Pfeil Alfd C Erna h Community Directory Co.

1965 PFEIL ALF C (ERNA L) H Community Directory Co.

19  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2000 BREMME John Haines  Company, Inc.

1980 Leonard Geo P Pacific Telephone

1976 Leonard George P Luskey Blue Book

1971 Leonard Ruth h Community Directory Co.

1965 LEONARD GEO P (RUTH) H Community Directory Co.

20  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2000 GARRISON L Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 GRANT PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Garrison Geo M PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1971 Hedgpeth Wm N Margt C h Community Directory Co.

Colmbs Blanche L r Community Directory Co.

1965 PERRY IONA MRS H Community Directory Co.

21  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1985 HARTZELL MARK B PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1971 Bett Stanley E Mary Jane h Community Directory Co.

1965 BOSS MALCOLM L (ESTELLE) H Community Directory Co.

22  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2000 STURDYVIN E Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Sturdyvin E PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 HARPER NEAL W & BERNICE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1980 Harper Neal W & Bernice Pacific Telephone

1976 Harper Neal W Bernice Luskey Blue Book

1971 Bower Harold E Valda M mntce h Community Directory Co.

1965 ADAMS RALPH (RUTH) H Community Directory Co.

23  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 MITCHELL & DONNA PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Martin Raymond A & Helen M 
.....................

PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Martin Raymond PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 MARTIN RAYMOND PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1971 Martin Raymond S Leona h Community Directory Co.

1965 MARTIN RAYMOND S (MYRTLE L) H Community Directory Co.

24  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

1985 SHERMAN JOHN SR PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1971 Sherman John Adah h Community Directory Co.

1965 SHERMAN JOHN (ADAH V) H Community Directory Co.

Crest Dr

25  Crest Dr

Year Uses Source

2010 REMMINGTON-ARMSTRONG-YOUNG 
LLD

EDR Digital Archive

REMMINGTON-ARMSTRONG-YOUNG 
LLD

EDR Digital Archive

CREST DR

25  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1971 Whitehead Willard V Kath h Community Directory Co.

26  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2006 TAKESHITA Ryoji Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A8
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2000 KIRCHNER Robert J Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 DUNN FRED& PAULINE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Dunn Jos E PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 DUNN JOS E PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1971 Dunn Joe E Inez h Community Directory Co.

1965 DUNN JOS E (INEZ K) H Community Directory Co.

27  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2006 SCHILLINGS Dale Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A8

2000 SCHILLINGS Melvin Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 SCHILLINGS MI PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 DICKERSON ARTHUR J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1971 Dickerson Olive h Community Directory Co.

28  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2000 DEJONG Glenn Haines  Company, Inc.

LABAHN P K Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 RINTALA MARTIN PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Rintala Martin PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 LAMBLE CARL J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Spear R W Mrs Pacific Telephone

1976 Spear RW Mrs Luskey Blue Book

1971 Spear Ray W Eva h Community Directory Co.

1965 SPEARS RAY (EVA) H Community Directory Co.

29  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2006 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A8

2000 STANLEY Chuck Haines  Company, Inc.

HOGAN Mathew Haines  Company, Inc.

30  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2006 MILLER Curtis Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A8

2000 FULTON Jack Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Musco Frank& Joann PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Church Helen R Pacific Telephone

1965 FITZSIRORNS THEO D (NELLE H) H Community Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

32  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2006 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A8

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 BUCHENAU JAS E PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Buchenau Andy PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 BUCHENAU ANDY PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Buchenau Andy Pacific Telephone

1971 Stobie Wm M Corinne h Community Directory Co.

1965 FITZGERALD E R (ADA) H Community Directory Co.

34  CREST DR

Year Uses Source

2006 LABAHN P Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A8

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1985 DE JONG GLENN PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 De Jong Glenn Pacific Telephone

1976 DeJong Glenn Wanda Luskey Blue Book

1971 h Community Directory Co.

De Jong Glenn Wanda mgr Canyon Crest 
Estates

Community Directory Co.

Crest Dr

36  Crest Dr

Year Uses Source

2014 BRETT SLOAN EDR Digital Archive

BRETT SLOAN EDR Digital Archive

42  Crest Dr

Year Uses Source

2010 EUROPEAN KNOW HOW MOVING EDR Digital Archive

EUROPEAN KNOW HOW MOVING EDR Digital Archive

CREST DR E

4  CREST DR E

Year Uses Source

1995 S STUPPLEBEEN WILLIAM J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

CREST DR S

30  CREST DR S

Year Uses Source

1971 Shannon Billie h Community Directory Co.

CREST DR W

2  CREST DR W

Year Uses Source

1995 ANDERSON SL PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

CREST RD

01  CREST RD

Year Uses Source

1992 Atempa Paulina PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Aten John & Lori        ........ . .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Aten Michael .................... .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

94  CREST RD

Year Uses Source

1992 Rice Stephen E PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

010  CREST RD

Year Uses Source

1991 Andrews John D W .......   .   . .  .  .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Andrews John PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

DARBY ST

2156  DARBY ST

Year Uses Source

2006 EVERS Steven Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A9

2000 EVERS Steven Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Evers S T PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2162  DARBY ST

Year Uses Source

2006 OKONSKI John Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A9

2000 OKONSKI John Haines  Company, Inc.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

2168  DARBY ST

Year Uses Source

2006 DORMAN Wirt H Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A9

2000 DORMAN Wirt H Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Dorman Wirt H PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 CAM NANCY LE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2174  DARBY ST

Year Uses Source

2006 MANTHE Justin Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A9

2000 PANGBORN Mark Haines  Company, Inc.

1985 VARGAS GARY & KIMBERLY PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2180  DARBY ST

Year Uses Source

2006 JONES Deborah Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A9

2000 JONES Deborah Haines  Company, Inc.

Darby St

2186  Darby St

Year Uses Source

2014 SECTOR 5 INC EDR Digital Archive

JB WEAR INC EDR Digital Archive

SECTOR 5 INC EDR Digital Archive

JB WEAR INC EDR Digital Archive

2010 JB WEAR INC EDR Digital Archive

JB WEAR INC EDR Digital Archive

DARBY ST

2186  DARBY ST

Year Uses Source

2006 BACAL Marie Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A9

2000 BACAL Marie Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Bacal Marie PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2204  DARBY ST

Year Uses Source

2006 VORWITH Cary Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A9

2000 CAMP Dwain Haines  Company, Inc.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

2210  DARBY ST

Year Uses Source

2006 RICHARDSON Edwina Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A9

2216  DARBY ST

Year Uses Source

2006 MELBO Wayne Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A9

2000 MELBO Wayne Haines  Company, Inc.

MELBO Carole Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 MEWO WAYNE& CAROLE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Melbo Wayne & Carole PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 MELBO WAYNE & CAROLE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Darby St

2222  Darby St

Year Uses Source

2010 LIFE IS GOOD GREEN TECHNOLOGY EDR Digital Archive

LIFE IS GOOD GREEN TECHNOLOGY EDR Digital Archive

DARBY ST

2222  DARBY ST

Year Uses Source

2006 ONTIVEROS Lynne Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A9

2000 KAIMULOA Cavin Haines  Company, Inc.

1985 BATES GREGORY & KAREN PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2228  DARBY ST

Year Uses Source

2006 CHITTAPHONG Steve Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A9

2000 CHITTAPHONG Steve Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 G PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Haines K PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Haines Kathy Csbd ......................... .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 HAINESI PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2234  DARBY ST

Year Uses Source

2006 BUCHHOLZ Mark Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A9

2000 BUCHHOLZ Mark Haines  Company, Inc.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

DERBY ST

2156  DERBY ST

Year Uses Source

1985 BROERSNMA J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

ESCONDIDO BL  S

2162  ESCONDIDO BL  S

Year Uses Source

1980 Lott WN Pacific Telephone

2200  ESCONDIDO BL  S

Year Uses Source

1980 Creative Handcrafts Pacific Telephone

2210  ESCONDIDO BL  S

Year Uses Source

1980 Jago RE Pacific Telephone

2224  ESCONDIDO BL  S

Year Uses Source

1980 Franks Welding Service Pacific Telephone

2234  ESCONDIDO BL  S

Year Uses Source

1980 Joslin Associates Realty Inc Pacific Telephone

2306  ESCONDIDO BL  S

Year Uses Source

1980 Tollison David VArco Pacific Telephone

2320  ESCONDIDO BL  S

Year Uses Source

1980 A 1 Liquors Pacific Telephone

2328  ESCONDIDO BL  S

Year Uses Source

1980 Lions Share Pacific Telephone
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

2336  ESCONDIDO BL  S

Year Uses Source

1980 Hillside Motel Pacific Telephone

ESCONDIDO BLVD S

2162  ESCONDIDO BLVD S

Year Uses Source

2000 LOTT Maxine Haines  Company, Inc.

JARVIS J M Haines  Company, Inc.

2200  ESCONDIDO BLVD S

Year Uses Source

2000 HARMON Jack Haines  Company, Inc.

CREATIVE HANDCRAFTS Haines  Company, Inc.

ANGEL ROOM Haines  Company, Inc.

KITCHEN NOOK CONSIGNMENT Haines  Company, Inc.

2208  ESCONDIDO BLVD S

Year Uses Source

2000 ANAYA Joel Haines  Company, Inc.

2210  ESCONDIDO BLVD S

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

2224  ESCONDIDO BLVD S

Year Uses Source

2000 FRANKS WELDING SERVICE Haines  Company, Inc.

2234  ESCONDIDO BLVD S

Year Uses Source

2000 RICKS TIRE Haines  Company, Inc.

2246  ESCONDIDO BLVD S

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

2250  ESCONDIDO BLVD S

Year Uses Source

2000 ALL CARE HEALTH CARE MED CLNC Haines  Company, Inc.

A 1 SUPER 7 LQR & MKT Haines  Company, Inc.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2000 MICRODEX COMPUTERS Haines  Company, Inc.

PAYLESS RADIATORS Haines  Company, Inc.

TRANSAM LIFE INS CO Haines  Company, Inc.

MICRO DEX COMPUTERS Haines  Company, Inc.

BASSS TRAFFIC SCHOOL Haines  Company, Inc.

CONTL CLEANERS Haines  Company, Inc.

E & A INS MRKTG INC Haines  Company, Inc.

HAIR RAZOR Haines  Company, Inc.

LOTTERY TICKET SLS Haines  Company, Inc.

2258  ESCONDIDO BLVD S

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

2306  ESCONDIDO BLVD S

Year Uses Source

2000 JOHNS AM PM Haines  Company, Inc.

2320  ESCONDIDO BLVD S

Year Uses Source

2000 PAC PANORAMA Haines  Company, Inc.

2322  ESCONDIDO BLVD S

Year Uses Source

2000 ADULT VIDEO SPCLST Haines  Company, Inc.

2328  ESCONDIDO BLVD S

Year Uses Source

2000 SUNSET LOUNGE Haines  Company, Inc.

2336  ESCONDIDO BLVD S

Year Uses Source

2000 ZIVKU Jon Haines  Company, Inc.

MEDITERAN MOTEL Haines  Company, Inc.

MOTEL HEDITERAN Haines  Company, Inc.

LA I IERRA LN

1  LA I IERRA LN

Year Uses Source

1976 Wilson William M Luskey Blue Book
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

LARRY LN

1  LARRY LN

Year Uses Source

2006 BOURDEAU April Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A10

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 GRANGER ALFRED PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1971 Wilson H T Bill Cora E slsmn Palomar 
Mtrs h

Community Directory Co.

2  LARRY LN

Year Uses Source

2006 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A10

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1985 KNIGHT EDW PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1971 Mathes Charlie Cleo h Community Directory Co.

1965 PHELAN WM E (LENORE R) H Community Directory Co.

3  LARRY LN

Year Uses Source

2006 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A10

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Williams Randy & Alison ......................... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

W illiams Randy PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Williams Randall E PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Williams Ralph S PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Granes Clifford F Pacific Telephone

1976 Granes Clifford F Luskey Blue Book

1971 Granes Clifford F Rita h Community Directory Co.

4  LARRY LN

Year Uses Source

2006 DION Daniel Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A10

1985 ENNIS SAYLOR E PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1971 Ennis Saylor E Sy Luella L Orange Julius 
h

Community Directory Co.

1965 KREPS RALPH E (EVELYN E) INSPR H Community Directory Co.

5  LARRY LN

Year Uses Source

2006 PEET Melvin H Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A10
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2000 PEET Melvin H Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 PEET CLIFFORD H PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Peet Melvin H PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 PEET MELVIN H PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Peet Melvin H Pacific Telephone

1971 Peet Melvin H Florence emp Convair h Community Directory Co.

6  LARRY LN

Year Uses Source

1976 Stiles RD Luskey Blue Book

1971 Stiles Babe Mary h Community Directory Co.

Stiles Ranson D Mary K h Community Directory Co.

1965 STILES RANSOM D (MARY K) H Community Directory Co.

7  LARRY LN

Year Uses Source

2006 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A10

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 DELAPENA ALBERT PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Metzler B PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Metzler Alwin J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 CARLSON G I PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1976 Howard Jack Luskey Blue Book

1971 Howard Jack Marguerite h Community Directory Co.

8  LARRY LN

Year Uses Source

2006 NOBLE William Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A10

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

9  LARRY LN

Year Uses Source

2006 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A10

2000 HRIN Steve J Haines  Company, Inc.

1991 Hrin Steve J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Hrinsin Stephen & Lorna ......................... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

10  LARRY LN

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1971 Mc Tighe Clyde O Jeanette h Community Directory Co.

11  LARRY LN

Year Uses Source

2006 KRAUSE Robert Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A10

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 WEAVER A PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Weaver H PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Weaver Hank .......................... .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 WEAVER H PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1971 Clark Floyd Mary h Community Directory Co.

12  LARRY LN

Year Uses Source

2006 LOWRY Gary Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A10

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1985 ADAMS MARGARET J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1980 Giles E Pacific Telephone

1976 Gi es Evalina Luskey Blue Book

1971 Giles Evalina h Community Directory Co.

13  LARRY LN

Year Uses Source

2006 RODRIGUEZ Max J Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A10

2000 BATES Jennifer A Haines  Company, Inc.

1971 Pell Helen I h Community Directory Co.

14  LARRY LN

Year Uses Source

2000 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 SANCHEZ E&S PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Hargrave Ken .................. ... .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Hargrave Jay PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 HARGRAVE JAY PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1971 Hargrave Jay h Community Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

LARRY ST

1  LARRY ST

Year Uses Source

1995 ETTINGHAUSEN G PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

LAURIE LN

8  LAURIE LN

Year Uses Source

1992 From La Jolla Telephones Call ........ .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

From Escondido Call ..................... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Hoehn Honda PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Hoehn Curtis PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

LORI LN

8  LORI LN

Year Uses Source

1995 DAVID C & NORMA E PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

10  LORI LN

Year Uses Source

1992 Thompson Jas L PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

LORRY LN

9  LORRY LN

Year Uses Source

1985 HRIN STEVE J PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

N ESCONDIDO BLVD

2350  N ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

1991 Kelley JF PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

S CENTRE CITY PKY

2329  S CENTRE CITY PKY

Year Uses Source

2006 WOODYS SPORTS BUNKER Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A11
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1995 Il Palazzo PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Her Brooks L Shalfman Iler Palkowitz & 
Dolt attys....... ....

PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Coach Bar & Grill PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 CASK N CLEAVER PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

S ESCONDIDO BLVD

2162  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 PARREIRA Chad Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1995 J M PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Lott W N PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 JARVIS J M PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

LOTT W N PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1965 GOULD HELEN W MRS (HILLTOP 
NURSERY SCHOOL) R

Community Directory Co.

HILLTOP NURSERY SCHOOL (HELEN 
W GOULD)

Community Directory Co.

1962 Sherman Adah Mrs Shermans Hilltop 
Nursery School r

Community Directory Co.

Sherman John Adah V h Community Directory Co.

SHERMANS HILLTOP NURSERY 
SCHOOL Adah Sherman

Community Directory Co.

S Escondido Blvd

2200  S Escondido Blvd

Year Uses Source

2014 HARMON VIOLA P EDR Digital Archive

HARMON VIOLA P EDR Digital Archive

2010 HARMON VIOLA P EDR Digital Archive

HARMON VIOLA P EDR Digital Archive

S ESCONDIDO BLVD

2200  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 CREATIVE HANDCRAFTS Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

KITCHEN NOOK CONSIGNMENT Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

ANGEL ROOM Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1995 Kitchen Tune Up........................... .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1995 No Charge To Calling Party PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Kitchen Tune Up PO Box 1387 Julian PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Kitchen Pottery The .. ................. .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Kitchen Nook Consignment PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Creative Hydro Seed......................... .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

CRE ATIVE HAN DCRAFTS PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Creative Hydro Seed ....... ..... .. ... ..... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Creative Home Improvements ................. 
....

PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

CRE ATIVE HAN DCRAFTS PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 CREATIVE HANDCRAFTS PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1965 JOHN SHERMAN JR PRES Community Directory Co.

1962 Sherman John jir Georgia A masonry Community Directory Co.

2208  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 ROBERTS Janet Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1965 GUNDERSON HOWARD H (MARIA) H Community Directory Co.

1962 Bothe Adolph Jack Gwen aerowkr h Community Directory Co.

Frost Marguerite Mrs r Community Directory Co.

2210  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 XXXX Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1995 JAGLO KIM A PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Jago RE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 JAGO R E PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1976 Jago RE Dorothy Luskey Blue Book

1971 Jago Robt E Dorothy M wldr h Community Directory Co.

1965 JAGO ROBT E (DOROTHY) WLDR H Community Directory Co.

1962 Jago Robt E Dorothy M wldr h Community Directory Co.

S Escondido Blvd

2224  S Escondido Blvd

Year Uses Source

2014 FRANKS WELDING SERVICE INC EDR Digital Archive

FRANKS WELDING SERVICE INC EDR Digital Archive

2010 FRANKS WELDING SERVICE INC EDR Digital Archive

FRANKS WELDING SERVICE INC EDR Digital Archive
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

S ESCONDIDO BLVD

2224  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 FRANKS WELDING SERVICE Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1991 FRANKS W E LDIN G S E RVICE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 FRANK S WELDING SERVICE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1976 Franks Welding Service Luskey Blue Book

1971 Franks Welding Service Community Directory Co.

1965 FRANK S WELDING SERVICE Community Directory Co.

1962 Etem Frank J Dorothy L wldr Community Directory Co.

S Escondido Blvd

2234  S Escondido Blvd

Year Uses Source

2014 CALTAGIRONE JR RICHARD EDR Digital Archive

CALTAGIRONE JR RICHARD EDR Digital Archive

2010 CALTAGIRONE JR RICHARD EDR Digital Archive

LEVIS TIRES EDR Digital Archive

CALTAGIRONE JR RICHARD EDR Digital Archive

LEVIS TIRES EDR Digital Archive

S ESCONDIDO BLVD

2234  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 LEVIS TIRES Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

RICKS TIRE Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

S Escondido Blvd

2234  S Escondido Blvd

Year Uses Source

2006 LEVIS TIRES Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

RICKS TIRE Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2000 RICKS TIRE Haines  Company, Inc.

1985 ADVANCE TIRE SALES PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

S ESCONDIDO BLVD

2234  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

1985 ADVANCE TIRE SALES PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

S Escondido Blvd

2234  S Escondido Blvd

Year Uses Source

1980 Joslin Associates Realty Inc Pacific Telephone

1976 Campbell Escondido Refrigeration Inc air 
conditioning

Luskey Blue Book

S ESCONDIDO BLVD

2234  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

1976 Campbell Escondido Refrigeration Inc air 
conditioning

Luskey Blue Book

1971 Campbell Norris H Rosye P Campell 
Escondido Refrigeration r

Community Directory Co.

CAMPBELL ESCONDIDO 
REFRIGERATION N H Campbell  P L 
Hammer

Community Directory Co.

S Escondido Blvd

2234  S Escondido Blvd

Year Uses Source

1971 CAMPBELL ESCONDIDO 
REFRIGERATION N H Campbell  P L 
Hammer

Community Directory Co.

Campbell Norris H Rosye P Campell 
Escondido Refrigeration r

Community Directory Co.

1965 CAMPBELL ESCONDIDO 
REFRIGERATION (N H CAMPBELL P L 
HAMMER)

Community Directory Co.

CAMPBELL NORRIS H (ROSYE) 
(CAMPBELL REFRIGERATION 
SERVICE) R

Community Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

S ESCONDIDO BLVD

2234  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

1965 CAMPBELL NORRIS H (ROSYE) 
(CAMPBELL REFRIGERATION 
SERVICE) R

Community Directory Co.

CAMPBELL ESCONDIDO 
REFRIGERATION (N H CAMPBELL P L 
HAMMER)

Community Directory Co.

1962 CAMPBELL ESCONDIDO 
REFRIGERATION. N H Campbell  P L 
Hammer

Community Directory Co.

Campbell Norris H Rosye P Campbell 
Refrigeration Service r

Community Directory Co.

S Escondido Blvd

2234  S Escondido Blvd

Year Uses Source

1962 CAMPBELL ESCONDIDO 
REFRIGERATION. N H Campbell  P L 
Hammer

Community Directory Co.

Campbell Norris H Rosye P Campbell 
Refrigeration Service r

Community Directory Co.

S ESCONDIDO BLVD

2242  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

1965 ROGERS ROBT W (ERNESTINE) 
CONTR

Community Directory Co.

2246  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

1985 FOREMOST INS AGCY PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

TRANSAMERICA OCCIDENTAL LIFE 
INSURANCE COMPANY SAN DIEGO 
BRANCH OFFICE

PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

TRANSAMERICA LIFE INSURANCE CO PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

ELTIOTT THOMAS F CLU 
TRANSAMERICA OCCIDENTAL LIFE 
INSURANCE COMPANY

PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

E & A INSURANCE WORLD PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1976 Joslin & Assoc Rity Inc Luskey Blue Book

1971 Discount House of Imports Community Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

1962 Beyerle Robt A plmbr Community Directory Co.

S Escondido Blvd

2250  S Escondido Blvd

Year Uses Source

2014 ANNY NAILS EDR Digital Archive

RAFOU ENTERPRISES INC EDR Digital Archive

CONTINENTAL CLEANERS EDR Digital Archive

GLUTEN NOT INCLUDED INC EDR Digital Archive

MOHNACKY ANIMAL HOSP OF 
ESCOND

EDR Digital Archive

A1 LIQUOR EDR Digital Archive

1ST KLASS PET SALON EDR Digital Archive

RAFOU ENTERPRISES INC EDR Digital Archive

ANNY NAILS EDR Digital Archive

GLUTEN NOT INCLUDED INC EDR Digital Archive

CONTINENTAL CLEANERS EDR Digital Archive

MOHNACKY ANIMAL HOSP OF 
ESCOND

EDR Digital Archive

A1 LIQUOR EDR Digital Archive

1ST KLASS PET SALON EDR Digital Archive

2010 1ST KLASS PET SALON EDR Digital Archive

PAYLESS RADIATORS EDR Digital Archive

MOHNACKY ANIMAL HOSP OF 
ESCOND

EDR Digital Archive

PARTY ONU INC EDR Digital Archive

GLUTEN NOT INCLUDED INC EDR Digital Archive

HELP U SELL BALDWIN REALTY EDR Digital Archive

LOTTERY TICKET SALES EDR Digital Archive

CONTINENTAL CLEANERS EDR Digital Archive

FUTURE TECH ENTERPRISE INC EDR Digital Archive

ANNY NAILS EDR Digital Archive

GALAXY SPORTS DINER EDR Digital Archive

RAFOU ENTERPRISES INC EDR Digital Archive

1ST KLASS PET SALON EDR Digital Archive

PAYLESS RADIATORS EDR Digital Archive

MOHNACKY ANIMAL HOSP OF 
ESCOND

EDR Digital Archive

PARTY ONU INC EDR Digital Archive
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2010 GLUTEN NOT INCLUDED INC EDR Digital Archive

HELP U SELL BALDWIN REALTY EDR Digital Archive

LOTTERY TICKET SALES EDR Digital Archive

CONTINENTAL CLEANERS EDR Digital Archive

GALAXY SPORTS DINER EDR Digital Archive

RAFOU ENTERPRISES INC EDR Digital Archive

ANNY NAILS EDR Digital Archive

FUTURE TECH ENTERPRISE INC EDR Digital Archive

S ESCONDIDO BLVD

2250  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 MICRODEX COMPUTERS ESCONDO 
OFC

Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

MOHNACKY ANIMAL HSPTL ESCONDO Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1ST KLASS PET SALON Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

A 1 SUPER 7 LIQUOR & MARKET Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

ANNY NAILS Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

CONTL CLEANERS Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

HELP U SELL BALDWIN REALTY Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

HOTSHOT BURGERS Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

LOTTERY TCKT SLS A 1 SPR 7 Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

MICRO DEX COMPUTERS ESCNDO 
OFC

Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1995 BROOKS BOOKKE E PIN G & TAX S E 
RVICE

PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Escandido Ofc PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Micro Dex Computers Escondido Ofc PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

OB Js Levl Recycling Center PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1992 Ell Iott Thomas F CLU Transamerica 
Occidental Life Insurance Company

PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Curtis Mathes Rentals PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Hi Tech Auto Parts Performance & Stoclc 
Accessories

PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Video Dollar Day PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

2258  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

1965 WALLY S UNION SERVICE Community Directory Co.

1962 Dicks Union Service Community Directory Co.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

S Escondido Blvd

2306  S Escondido Blvd

Year Uses Source

2014 AM PM 1948 EDR Digital Archive

DANIEL AND MATTHEW PARTNERSHIP EDR Digital Archive

SALAM AUDESH ZORA EDR Digital Archive

AM PM 1948 EDR Digital Archive

DANIEL AND MATTHEW PARTNERSHIP EDR Digital Archive

SALAM AUDESH ZORA EDR Digital Archive

2010 DANIEL AND MATTHEW PARTNERSHIP EDR Digital Archive

3SW LLC EDR Digital Archive

SALAM AUDESH ZORA EDR Digital Archive

DANIEL AND MATTHEW PARTNERSHIP EDR Digital Archive

3SW LLC EDR Digital Archive

SALAM AUDESH ZORA EDR Digital Archive

S ESCONDIDO BLVD

2306  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 DANIEL & MATHEW AM PM Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1995 Johns AM PM PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Johns Anita ...... ........................... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Johns AMPM PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 TOLLISON DAVID V ARCO PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

DAVE S ARCO PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1976 Bills Arco Luskey Blue Book

1971 JEFFS ARCO SERVICE Jeff Mitchell Community Directory Co.

1965 TOM S RICHFIELD SERVICE (T L TOM 
BRITTAIN)

Community Directory Co.

2320  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

1995 Pacific Panorama PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 A-L LIQUORS & JR MARKET PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1976 A 1 Liquors Luskey Blue Book

2322  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 ADULT VIDEO SPCLST Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

2328  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 SUNSET LOUNGE Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1991 Sunset Mobile Music ............................. PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Sunset Lounge PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1985 SUNSET LOUNGE PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1976 Mr Pauls Luskey Blue Book

Mississippi Room The cocktail lounge Luskey Blue Book

1971 Pink Pig Barbeque Community Directory Co.

Hut Restaurant Community Directory Co.

2330  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

1971 Wooden Shoe Community Directory Co.

1965 WOODEN SHOE Community Directory Co.

2336  S ESCONDIDO BLVD

Year Uses Source

2006 MEDITERAN MOTEL Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

PATEL Jatin B Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

MOTEL MEDITERAN Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

1991 Mediteran Motel PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Mediterranean Pool & Spa Service Ocnsd 
..........

PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Zivku Jon PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1971 ORANGE GROVE MOTEL Wm F and 
Elizabeth J Morris

Community Directory Co.
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2222 S. Escondido Blvd 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

01 CREST RD 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

010 CREST RD 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1 ACACIA LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1 LA I IERRA LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1 LARRY LN 2014, 2010, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1 LARRY ST 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

10 ACACIA LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

10 CANYON DR 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

10 CANYON LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

10 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921,  
1907, 1903

10 LARRY LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903
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Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

10 LORI LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

11 ACACIA LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

11 CANYON LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

11 LARRY LN 2014, 2010, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921,  
1907, 1903

12 ACACIA LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

12 Acacia Ln 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

12 Acacia Ln 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

12 CANYON LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

12 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

12 LARRY LN 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921,  
1907, 1903

13 ACACIA LN 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

13 CANYON LN 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

13 LARRY LN 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

14 ACACIA LN 2014, 2010, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

14 CANYON LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

14 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

14 LARRY LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

15 CANYON LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

15 CANYON RD 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

15 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

16 CANYON LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

16 CANYON RD 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

16 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

17 CANYON LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

17 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921,  
1907, 1903

18 CANYON LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

18 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970,  
1966, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

19 CANYON LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

19 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

2 ACACIA AVE 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2 ACACIA LN 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

2 ACACIA WAY 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975,  
1971, 1970, 1966, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2 Crest Dr 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2 Crest Dr 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2 CREST DR W 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2 LARRY LN 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

20 CANYON LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

20 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 2006, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

21 CANYON LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

21 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2145 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2151 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2156 DARBY ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2156 DERBY ST 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2157 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2162 DARBY ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2162 ESCONDIDO BL  S 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2162 ESCONDIDO BLVD S 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2162 S ESCONDIDO BLVD 2014, 2010, 2000, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1961,  
1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921,  
1907, 1903

2163 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2168 DARBY ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2169 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2174 DARBY ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2175 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2180 DARBY ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2181 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2186 DARBY ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2186 Darby St 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2186 Darby St 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

22 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1962, 1961, 1960,  
1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907,  
1903

2200 ESCONDIDO BL  S 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2200 ESCONDIDO BLVD S 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2200 S ESCONDIDO BLVD 2014, 2010, 2000, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1961,  
1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921,  
1907, 1903

2200 S Escondido Blvd 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2200 S Escondido Blvd 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2204 DARBY ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2205 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

2208 ESCONDIDO BLVD S 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2208 S ESCONDIDO BLVD 2014, 2010, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2210 Cranston Dr 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2210 Cranston Dr 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2210 DARBY ST 2014, 2010, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2210 ESCONDIDO BL  S 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2210 ESCONDIDO BLVD S 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2210 S ESCONDIDO BLVD 2014, 2010, 2000, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1960, 1956,  
1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2211 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2215 CRANSTON DR 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1960, 1956,  
1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2216 Cranston Dr 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2216 Cranston Dr 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2216 DARBY ST 2014, 2010, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

2217 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2222 CRANSTON DR 2014, 2010, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2222 Cranston Dr 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2222 Cranston Dr 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2222 Darby St 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903
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2222 Darby St 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2222 DARBY ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2223 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2223 CRANSTON DR 2014, 2010, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1960, 1956,  
1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2224 ESCONDIDO BL  S 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2224 ESCONDIDO BLVD S 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2224 S ESCONDIDO BLVD 2014, 2010, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1960,  
1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907,  
1903

2224 S Escondido Blvd 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2224 S Escondido Blvd 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2228 DARBY ST 2014, 2010, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

2229 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

2234 DARBY ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2234 ESCONDIDO BL  S 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2234 ESCONDIDO BLVD S 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2234 S ESCONDIDO BLVD 2014, 2010, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961,  
1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921,  
1907, 1903

2234 S Escondido Blvd 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1960, 1956,  
1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2234 S Escondido Blvd 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2234 S Escondido Blvd 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903
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2235 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2235 CRANSTON DR 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1960, 1956,  
1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2241 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2242 S ESCONDIDO BLVD 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975,  
1971, 1970, 1966, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2243 CRANSTON DR 2014, 2010, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952,  
1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2243 Cranston Dr 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2243 Cranston Dr 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2246 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2246 ESCONDIDO BLVD S 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2246 S ESCONDIDO BLVD 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2247 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2250 ESCONDIDO BLVD S 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2250 S ESCONDIDO BLVD 2014, 2010, 2000, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2250 S Escondido Blvd 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2250 S Escondido Blvd 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2251 CRANSTON DR 2014, 2010, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1961, 1960, 1956,  
1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2252 CHARISE CT 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2252 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903
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2253 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2254 CRANSTON DR 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2254 Cranston Dr 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2254 Cranston Dr 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2258 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 2000, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2258 ESCONDIDO BLVD S 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2258 S ESCONDIDO BLVD 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975,  
1971, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2259 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2264 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2265 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

2270 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2271 CHARISE ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

23 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 2006, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921,  
1907, 1903

2306 ESCONDIDO BL  S 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2306 ESCONDIDO BLVD S 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2306 S ESCONDIDO BLVD 2014, 2010, 2000, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1962, 1961, 1960,  
1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907,  
1903

2306 S Escondido Blvd 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903
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2306 S Escondido Blvd 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2320 ESCONDIDO BL  S 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2320 ESCONDIDO BLVD S 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2320 S ESCONDIDO BLVD 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2322 ESCONDIDO BLVD S 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2322 S ESCONDIDO BLVD 2014, 2010, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2328 ESCONDIDO BL  S 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2328 ESCONDIDO BLVD S 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2328 S ESCONDIDO BLVD 2014, 2010, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

2329 CENTRE CITY PKY S 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2329 S CENTRE CITY PKY 2014, 2010, 2000, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2330 S ESCONDIDO BLVD 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975,  
1970, 1966, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2336 ESCONDIDO BL  S 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2336 ESCONDIDO BLVD S 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2336 S ESCONDIDO BLVD 2014, 2010, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

2350 N ESCONDIDO BLVD 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

24 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970,  
1966, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903
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25 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

25 Crest Dr 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

25 Crest Dr 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

26 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1962, 1961, 1960,  
1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907,  
1903

27 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

28 CANYON RD 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

28 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 2006, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956,  
1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

29 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

3 ACACIA LN 2014, 2010, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960,  
1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907,  
1903

3 LARRY LN 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921,  
1907, 1903

30 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

30 CREST DR S 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

310 BROTHERTON RD 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1960, 1956,  
1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

318 BROTHERTON RD 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1960,  
1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907,  
1903

318 Brotherton Rd 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

318 Brotherton Rd 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

32 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956,  
1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

338 BROTHERTON RD 2014, 2010, 2006, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1960, 1956,  
1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903
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338 Brotherton Rd 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

338 Brotherton Rd 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

34 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961,  
1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921,  
1907, 1903

350 BROTHERTON RD 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970,  
1966, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

36 Crest Dr 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

36 Crest Dr 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

387 Brotherton Gln 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

387 Brotherton Gln 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

387 Brotherton Rd 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

387 Brotherton Rd 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

397 Brotherton Gln 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

397 Brotherton Gln 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

4 5ACACIA AVE 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

4 ACACIA LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

4 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

4 Crest Dr 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

4 Crest Dr 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

4 CREST DR E 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

4 LARRY LN 2014, 2010, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

405 CARA 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

405 CARA ST 2014, 2010, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

405 Cara St 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

405 Cara St 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

415 CARA ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

42 Crest Dr 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

42 Crest Dr 2014, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

425 Cara St 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

425 Cara St 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

425 CARA ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

433 BROTHERTON RD 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975,  
1971, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

435 CARA ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

445 CARA 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

445 CARA ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

449 BROTHERTON RD 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955,  
1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

455 CARA 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

455 CARA ST 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5 ACACIA LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

5 LARRY LN 2014, 2010, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960,  
1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907,  
1903

6 ACACIA LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

6 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

6 LARRY LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1970,  
1966, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

66 CANYON DR 2014, 2010, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

7 ACACIA LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

7 LARRY LN 2014, 2010, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960,  
1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907,  
1903

8 ACACIA LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

8 CANYON LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1992, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965,  
1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933,  
1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

8 CREST DR 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

8 LARRY LN 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

8 LAURIE LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

8 LORI LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

9 ACACIA LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975,  
1970, 1966, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

9 CANYON LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

9 LARRY LN 2014, 2010, 1995, 1992, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

9 LORRY LN 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

94 CREST RD 2014, 2010, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

2222 S. Escondido Blvd

2222 S. Escondido Blvd

Escondido, CA 92025

October 02, 2018

5442079.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

10/02/18

2222 S. Escondido Blvd
2222 S. Escondido Blvd Hillmann Environmental Co.

1745 W Orangewood Avenue
Escondido, CA 92025

5442079.3
Orange, CA 92868-0000

Kristine Savona
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Hillmann Environmental Co.
were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

75FA-4464-B56C
NA

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

C3-7308

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 75FA-4464-B56C

Hillmann Environmental Co.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

2222 S. Escondido Blvd

2222 S. Escondido Blvd

Escondido, CA 92025

October 02, 2018

5442079.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2012

1996

1975

1968

1949

1948

1947

1901

1893

10/02/18

2222 S. Escondido Blvd Hillmann Environmental Co.
2222 S. Escondido Blvd 1745 W Orangewood Avenue
Escondido, CA 92025 Orange, CA 92868-0000

5442079.4 Kristine Savona

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Hillmann Environmental Co. were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to
assist professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo
Map Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

NA 33.095495 33° 5' 44" North

C3-7308 -117.070697 -117° 4' 15" West
Zone 11 North
493402.90
3661875.83
613.82' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2012 Source Sheets

2012
Escondido

7.5-minute, 24000

1996 Source Sheets

1996
Escondido

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1996

1975 Source Sheets

1975
Escondido

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1967

1968 Source Sheets

1968
Escondido

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1967

5442079 4 3
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1949 Source Sheets

1949
Escondido

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1947

1948 Source Sheets

1948
Escondido

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1947

1947 Source Sheets

1947
ESCONDIDO

15-minute, 50000

1901 Source Sheets

1901
Escondido

15-minute, 62500
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1893 Source Sheets

1893
Escondido

15-minute, 62500
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC05442079.2r  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2222 S. ESCONDIDO BLVD
ESCONDIDO, CA 92025

COORDINATES

33.0954950 - 33˚ 5’ 43.78’’Latitude (North): 
117.0706970 - 117˚ 4’ 14.50’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
493402.8UTM X (Meters): 
3661684.2UTM Y (Meters): 
614 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5641298 ESCONDIDO, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140530Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:



05442079.2r   Page  2

23 VACANT LOT 1401 SOUTH ESCONDIDO ENVIROSTOR Higher 4684, 0.887, NNW

22 NEW URBAN WEST/ESCON 815 HAMILTON LANE ENVIROSTOR, VCP Lower 4521, 0.856, WSW

21 CAMP ESCONDIDO ENVIROSTOR Higher 4142, 0.784, WNW

C20 2698 SO. ESCONDIDO B PS NO2 Notify 65 Lower 2708, 0.513, South

C19 2698 SO. ESCONDIDO B PS NO2 Notify 65 Lower 2708, 0.513, South

18 INTERCAL EQUITIES IN 2021 HELEN WY LUST, CPS-SLIC, SWEEPS UST, HIST CORTESE Higher 2128, 0.403, NE

17 CENTEX HOMES 2500 S ESCONDIDO BLV LUST, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, SAN DIEGO CO LOP Lower 1826, 0.346, SSW

16 CENTAX HOMES, VACANT 0 CITRICADO SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, CPS-SLIC Higher 1450, 0.275, SW

15 LIFT STATION 3 2045 SO. ESCONDIDO B Notify 65 Higher 1128, 0.214, North

B14 ARCO GASOLINE STATIO 2306 SO. ESCONDIDO B Notify 65 Higher 445, 0.084, SSW

B13 MITCHELL JEFFERY L 2306 S ESCONDIDO BL EDR Hist Auto Higher 445, 0.084, SSW

B12 DAVID V TOLLISON 2306 S ESCONDIDO BLV HIST UST Higher 445, 0.084, SSW

B11 ARCO AM PM 2306 S ESCONDIDO BLV SWEEPS UST Higher 445, 0.084, SSW

B10 BLUE RIBBON INVESTME 2306 S ESCONDIDO BL LUST, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, CPS-SLIC, HAZNET, SAN... Higher 445, 0.084, SSW

B9 VARSO GAS 2306 S ESCONDIDO BLV UST Higher 445, 0.084, SSW

B8 ARCO SERVICE STATION 2306 ESCONDIDO BLVD LUST Higher 445, 0.084, SSW

B7 ARCO SERVICE STATION 2306 ESCONDIDO HIST CORTESE Higher 445, 0.084, SSW

A6 PITCHER WAYNE 2258 S ESCONDIDO BL EDR Hist Auto Higher 209, 0.040, SSW

A5 BROTHERTON PLAZA 2250 S ESCONDIDO BL ENVIROSTOR, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, CPS-SLIC, San Diego... Lower 190, 0.036, SSW

A4 CONTINENTAL CLEANERS 2250 S ESCONDIDO BLV EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 190, 0.036, SSW

A3 FRANKS WELDING SERVI 2224 S ESCONDIDO BLV HAZNET Lower 1 ft.

A2 FRANK’S WELDING SERV 2224 S ESCONDIDO BLV FINDS Lower 1 ft.

A1 FRANK’S WELDING SERV 2224 S ESCONDIDO BLV San Diego Co. HMMD Lower 1 ft.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
2222 S. ESCONDIDO BLVD
ESCONDIDO, CA  92025

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
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US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
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CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CERS HAZ WASTE CERS HAZ WASTE

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database
CERS TANKS California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
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LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
ICE ICE
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
UIC UIC Listing
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
UIC GEO UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
OTHER OIL GAS OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
NON-CASE INFO NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIM PROJ Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
CERS CERS
MILITARY PRIV SITES MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
SAN DIEGO CO LOP Local Oversight Program Listing
CIWQS California Integrated Water Quality System
WDR Waste Discharge Requirements Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.
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Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/30/2018 has revealed that there are
     4 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CAMP ESCONDIDO    WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.784 mi.) 21 38
Facility Id: 80000213
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

     VACANT LOT   1401 SOUTH ESCONDIDO NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.887 mi.) 23 44
Facility Id: 37000038
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BROTHERTON PLAZA   2250 S ESCONDIDO BL SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) A5 15
Facility Id: 37000025
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

     NEW URBAN WEST/ESCON   815 HAMILTON LANE WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.856 mi.) 22 39
Facility Id: 60001961
Status: Active

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM: The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to
properties contaminated with hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and
Mitigation Program.

     A review of the SAN DIEGO CO. SAM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/23/2010 has revealed that
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     there are 4 SAN DIEGO CO. SAM sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BLUE RIBBON INVESTME   2306 S ESCONDIDO BL SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) B10 19
Case Number: H05186-001
Case Number: H05186-002
Case Number: H05186-003
Case Number: H05186-004
Facility Status: Remedial Investigation
Facility Status: Closed Case

     CENTAX HOMES, VACANT   0 CITRICADO SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.275 mi.) 16 33
Case Number: H39670-001
Facility Status: Preliminary Assessment

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BROTHERTON PLAZA   2250 S ESCONDIDO BL SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) A5 15
Case Number: H39422-001
Facility Status: Closed Case

     CENTEX HOMES   2500 S ESCONDIDO BLV SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) 17 34
Case Number: 2546108
Facility Status: Closed Case

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 LUST sites within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARCO SERVICE STATION   2306 ESCONDIDO BLVD SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) B8 18
Database: LUST REG 9, Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Case Number: 9UT2425

     BLUE RIBBON INVESTME   2306 S ESCONDIDO BL SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) B10 19
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Status: Open - Remediation
Global Id: T0607301190

     INTERCAL EQUITIES IN   2021 HELEN WY NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) 18 35
Database: LUST REG 9, Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Closed Date: 1/25/88
Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 9UT848

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CENTEX HOMES   2500 S ESCONDIDO BLV SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) 17 34
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T06019718811
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CPS-SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,
Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 CPS-SLIC sites
     within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BLUE RIBBON INVESTME   2306 S ESCONDIDO BL SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) B10 19
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0608119285
Global Id: T0608177469
Global Id: T0608107392

     CENTAX HOMES, VACANT   0 CITRICADO SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.275 mi.) 16 33
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T06019712312

     INTERCAL EQUITIES IN   2021 HELEN WY NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) 18 35
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0607303094

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BROTHERTON PLAZA   2250 S ESCONDIDO BL SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) A5 15
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0608141457

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 UST site  within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VARSO GAS   2306 S ESCONDIDO BLV SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) B9 19
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Facility Id: H05186
Facility Id: 37-000-208004
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

San Diego Co. HMMD: The Hazardous Materials Management Division Database comes from the Hazardous Materials
Management Division.

     A review of the San Diego Co. HMMD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/04/2018 has revealed that
     there is 1 San Diego Co. HMMD site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FRANK’S WELDING SERV   2224 S ESCONDIDO BLV  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 8
Record ID: DEH2002-HUPFP-139085

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there is
     1 SWEEPS UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARCO AM PM   2306 S ESCONDIDO BLV SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) B11 28
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 5186

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there is 1
     HIST UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DAVID V TOLLISON   2306 S ESCONDIDO BLV SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) B12 31
Facility Id: 00000026676

Other Ascertainable Records

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
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manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/21/2018 has revealed that there is 1
     FINDS site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FRANK’S WELDING SERV   2224 S ESCONDIDO BLV  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 13
Registry ID:: 110065063424

HAZNET: The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year by
the DTSC.  The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000-1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000-500,000 shipments. Data from non-California manifests & continuation sheets are not included at the
present time. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain some
invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, & disposal method. The source
is the Department of Toxic Substance Control is the agency.  This database begins with calendar year 1993.

     A review of the HAZNET list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2016 has revealed that there is 1
     HAZNET site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FRANKS WELDING SERVI   2224 S ESCONDIDO BLV  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A3 13
GEPAID: CAP000063644

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 2 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARCO SERVICE STATION   2306 ESCONDIDO SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) B7 18
Reg Id: 9UT2425

     INTERCAL EQUITIES IN   2021 HELEN WY NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) 18 35
Reg Id: 9UT848

Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/18/2018 has revealed that there are
     4 Notify 65 sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARCO GASOLINE STATIO   2306 SO. ESCONDIDO B SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) B14 32
     LIFT STATION 3   2045 SO. ESCONDIDO B N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) 15 33

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     2698 SO. ESCONDIDO B   PS NO2 S 1/2 - 1 (0.513 mi.) C19 37
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     2698 SO. ESCONDIDO B   PS NO2 S 1/2 - 1 (0.513 mi.) C20 37

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist Auto
     sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PITCHER WAYNE   2258 S ESCONDIDO BL SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) A6 18
     MITCHELL JEFFERY L   2306 S ESCONDIDO BL SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) B13 32

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
     Cleaner site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CONTINENTAL CLEANERS   2250 S ESCONDIDO BLV SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) A4 15
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 4 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

 CDL
SANTA YSABEL CREEK GROUNDWATER CON  SEMS
DIXON DAM  SWF/LF
INTERCAL EQUITIES INC  SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, San Diego Co.

 HMMD

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ih4d4I84hY22JOdmw4V59s78jJ4Mw3aeYYL2PS2geJyrO0C9t9mwHwt44bxVhQ5uQ4SAsoc7Y5BzKjUMJfg7AoM78w7u4JcIDihF22oedHt44q8CL8.k4Rs3c0YTx22Q24lJqHOvv2zDmnGwdZ4TkV855Ww332siH7cSADtjgdJQ.4FmI8nhmq367d7s4dT3I08Mr4BV2CUYc32kR7ptJ3uOt666hmnowlJ659VHQ58z4WysI77Gs2wTjeiJae9pUMqXwRVBDHa5oexG1JdYnYLOY4kSP8gS30ttpgzWema4AkIlghQJ3k3dyA45g2au8cP4IWU2IYIA27M3obJ5qOz42ssmPuwWJ9T4VLg5uS79Asfq7.06HljdRJFQ27bMDMwTY4iQaoBeCQ2sEYU4LfOBZ.P.ASn62
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ih4d4I84hY22JOdmw4V59s78jJ4Mw3aeYYL2PS2geJyrO0C9t9mwHwt44bxVhQ5uQ4SAsoc7Y5BzKjUMJfg7AoM78w7u4JcIDihF22oedHt44q8CL8.k4Rs3c0YTx22Q24lJqHOvv2zDmnGwdZ4TkV855Ww332siH7cSADtjgdJQ.4FmI8nhmq367d7s4dT3I08Mr4BV2CUYc32kR7ptJ3uOt666hmnowlJ659VHQ58z4WysI77Gs2wTjeiJae9pUMqXwRVBDHa5oexG1JdYnYLOY4kSP8gS30ttpgzWema4AkIlghQJ3k3dyA45g2au8cP4IW32IYIA27M2obJ5qOz42ssmPuwWJ2T4VLg5uS99Asfq7.03HljdRJFQ27bMDMwTY3iQaoBeCQ7sEYU4LfO4Z.P.ASn62
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    4  NR     3      0      0    1 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    4  NR   NR      2      0    2 0.500SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    4  NR   NR      2      0    2 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    4  NR   NR      2      0    2 0.500CPS-SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001San Diego Co. HMMD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS HAZ WASTE

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250SWEEPS UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS TANKS

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ABANDONED MINES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICE
    2  NR   NR      1      0    1 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    4  NR     2      0      1    1 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC GEO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SAMPLING POINT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROD WATER PONDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001OTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WELL STIM PROJ
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SAN DIEGO CO LOP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CIWQS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDR

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   31    0    5    7    1   18    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         7782-44-7Case Number:
                         OXYGEN COMPRESSED GAS:Common Name:
                         OXYGEN COMPRESSED GAS:Chemical Name:
                         2018-05-04T01:05:30.000Last Updated:
                         PureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2018-HCHEM-0181894Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-139085Record ID:

Waste and Materials:

                         66262.12
                         3010002 Failed to obtain and/or maintain an active EPA ID. 22 CCRViolation Code:
                         2016-09-15T16:11:51.000Inspection Date:
                         2018-05-04T01:05:26.000Last Update:
                         Not reportedContainer/Tank Id:
                         Not reportedUnderground Storage Tank Id:
                         MinorViolation Classification:
                         NoNov:
                         2016-09-15T00:00:00.000Return To Compliance Date:
                         5547556Inspection Number:
                         RoutineInspection Type:
                         Hazardous Waste GeneratorProgram Element:
                         37-000-139085Facility Id Number:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-139085Record ID:

Inspection Violation:

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         NTreat Haz Waste:
                         NGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         NUST Owner:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing Zip:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing State:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing City:
                         2224 S ESCONDIDO BL, ESCONDIDO, CA 92025Facility Mailing Address:
                         Not reportedFacility Owner:
                         05/04/2018Date Last Updated:
                         Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         760-745-3711Facility Telephone:
                         Not reportedLast HMMD Inspection:
                         Not reportedAPN:
                         Cal000214980EPA Id Number:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         Not reportedPermit Number:

HMMD SAN DIEGO:

Site 1 of 6 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
613 ft.

< 1/8 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
2224 S ESCONDIDO BLVD    N/A

A1 San Diego Co. HMMDFRANK’S WELDING SERVICE, INC. S106065832
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         ESCONDIDOFacility Mailing City:
                         2224 S ESCONDIDO BLFacility Mailing Address:
                         JIM ETEMFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         03/31/2013Permit Expiration:
                         OPENPermit Status:
                         760-745-3711Facility Telephone:
                         09/13/2010Last HMMD Inspection:
                         236-390-12-00APN:
                         CAL000214980EPA Id Number:
                         6HK35Business Type:
                         139085Permit Number:

                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         USED OILCommon Name:
                         WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILChemical Name:
                         2018-03-02T02:31:00.000Last Updated:
                         Not reportedHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2015-HWAST-0068261Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-139085Record ID:

                         74-86-2Case Number:
                         ACETYLENE COMPRESSED GAS:Common Name:
                         ACETYLENE COMPRESSED GAS:Chemical Name:
                         2018-03-02T02:31:00.000Last Updated:
                         PureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2015-HCHEM-0085678Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-139085Record ID:

                         7782-44-7Case Number:
                         OXYGEN COMPRESSED GAS:Common Name:
                         OXYGEN COMPRESSED GAS:Chemical Name:
                         2018-03-02T02:31:00.000Last Updated:
                         PureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2015-HCHEM-0085677Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-139085Record ID:

                         74-86-2Case Number:
                         ACETYLENE COMPRESSED GAS:Common Name:
                         ACETYLENE COMPRESSED GAS:Chemical Name:
                         2018-05-04T01:05:30.000Last Updated:
                         PureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2018-HCHEM-0181895Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-139085Record ID:

FRANK’S WELDING SERVICE, INC.  (Continued) S106065832
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         139085Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         Not reportedMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         PROPANE GASName:
                         68476-85-7Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         139085Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         OXYGEN COMPRESSED GAS:Name:
                         7782-44-7Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         139085Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         DIESEL FUEL:Name:
                         68476-34-6Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         139085Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         CARBON DIOXIDE GASName:
                         124-38-9Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         139085Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         ACETYLENE COMPRESSED GAS:Name:
                         74-86-2Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         139085Permit Number:

Inventory Active Permits (not SQG Medical):

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         Not reportedUST Owner:
                         92025-Facility Mailing Zip:
                         CAFacility Mailing State:

FRANK’S WELDING SERVICE, INC.  (Continued) S106065832
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         ACETYLENE COMPRESSED GAS:Name:
                         74-86-2Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         139085Permit Number:

Inventory Active Permits (not SQG Medical):

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         Not reportedUST Owner:
                         92025-Facility Mailing Zip:
                         CAFacility Mailing State:
                         ESCONDIDOFacility Mailing City:
                         2224 S ESCONDIDO BLFacility Mailing Address:
                         JIM ETEMFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         03/31/2013Permit Expiration:
                         OPENPermit Status:
                         760-745-3711Facility Telephone:
                         09/13/2010Last HMMD Inspection:
                         236-390-12-00APN:
                         CAL000214980EPA Id Number:
                         6HK35Business Type:
                         139085Permit Number:

                         ACTIVEActivity:
                         66265.16(d)&(e)
                         with requirements for current and former employees.  CCR
                         Personnel training records are not maintained to document complianceViolation Citation:
                         TRAINING RECORDS UNAVAILABLEViolation:
                         6HV0401Violation Code:
                         05/26/2004Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         139085Permit Number:

Violations Active Permits:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         139085Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         USED OILOther Information:
                         WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:

FRANK’S WELDING SERVICE, INC.  (Continued) S106065832
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         139085Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         USED OILOther Information:
                         WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         139085Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         Not reportedMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         PROPANE GASName:
                         68476-85-7Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         139085Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         OXYGEN COMPRESSED GAS:Name:
                         7782-44-7Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         139085Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         DIESEL FUEL:Name:
                         68476-34-6Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         139085Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         CARBON DIOXIDE GASName:
                         124-38-9Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         139085Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         FIREHazardous Categories 1:

FRANK’S WELDING SERVICE, INC.  (Continued) S106065832
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         ACTIVEActivity:
                         66265.16(d)&(e)
                         with requirements for current and former employees.  CCR
                         Personnel training records are not maintained to document complianceViolation Citation:
                         TRAINING RECORDS UNAVAILABLEViolation:
                         6HV0401Violation Code:
                         05/26/2004Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         139085Permit Number:

Violations Active Permits:

FRANK’S WELDING SERVICE, INC.  (Continued) S106065832

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

STATE MASTER
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110065063424Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 2 of 6 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
613 ft.

< 1/8 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
2224 S ESCONDIDO BLVD    N/A

A2 FINDSFRANK’S WELDING SERVICENA INC. 1023220084

     2000Year:
     S113170599envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     ESCONDIDO, CA 920250000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2224 S Escondido BlvdMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7607453711Telephone:
     Mr James Etem, PresContact:
     CAP000063644GEPAID:
     2000Year:
     S113170599envid:

HAZNET:

Site 3 of 6 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
613 ft.

< 1/8 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
2224 S ESCONDIDO BLVD    N/A

A3 HAZNETFRANKS WELDING SERVICE INC S113170599

TC05442079.2r   Page 13

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6TEd6WebTeOFEmhRdvbM3uFAWms1ecFObgS1AAVreFIsO3QSFL0K4fifm03PhydeRGhN38aevXrAbf94MWdXA3TvutTZFtb5A3Q55nTBmdOCsqBM1FGb5ivkceQ5FAn4OZ.nCpjCgxMpSwjc1les8CjaAa5EVdtJrh8l68RITmnkEccLdsKI3TtnW51.e9qwbR6B9NqNenIXO.yoFnGF40Slm5sdh6YjR0AT3dWQvVpBbClPM3Wk3buduSVbFnMKA5c75KDjmagqsyTU1m9I4olucwJOFT9TOZ3BBLNVgM4JSyQf1VOq6kKnTNlrEsh9dIrU4r.dWMvDesIWbEPv4QBOeONQOfdaFmMC3AQbmdulhwTIRAIk8nJQvDFMbyDrMc1h7.41uqgOF4GwAGGz7TV9mbwFs99h1Gj35I84cO7NFGDBO6vn3mFWg0OFSffz1DfvABELAtZHVREzrV0aCm65F3VpIioVsEyH2oOb33vUQNgwSiQI5cwOLoB.0WvhKIibuC8dfDfciMSAfpFW6VjnTK9NErAqdE8B4IokW0.Ie.QybWNm3S1leIolOCPnFC9Y4q15mk5whJNnRiEw39JXvM8cbXGLMzyD5m..uY9YFIq4A9sM6TjomDe5sTmu1QTQ5ydgcxYIFvucO0bG5EoHgKvhSWjq1e8l3xPPAaI3ViSuruk53CBDFHKpIMpQsJLwB4K83aRYQ.onSnMQ7AVMLxLO06s3KDfV3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6TEd6WebTeOFEmhRdvbM3uFAWms1ecFObgS1AAVreFIsO3QSFL0K4fifm03PhydeRGhN38aevXrAbf94MWdXA3TvutTZFtb5A3Q55nTBmdOCsqBM1FGb5ivkceQ5FAn4OZ.nCpjCgxMpSwjc1les8CjaAa5EVdtJrh8l68RITmnkEccLdsKI3TtnW51.e9qwbR6B9NqNenIXO.yoFnGF40Slm5sdh6YjR0AT3dWQvVpBbClPM3Wk3buduSVbFnMKA5c75KDjmagqsyTU1m9I4olucwJOFT9TOZ3BBLNVgM4JSyQf1VOq6kKnTNlrEsh9dIrU4r.dWMvDesIWbEPv4QBOeONQOfdaFmMC3AQbmdulhwTIRAIk8nJQvDFMbyDrMc1h7.41uqgOF4GwAGGz7TV9mbwFs99h1Gj35I84cO7NFGDBO6vn3mFWg0OFSffz1DfvABELAtZHVREzrV0aCm65F3VpIioVsEyH2oOb33vUQNgwSiQI5cwOLoB.0WvhKIibuC8dfDfciMSAfpFW6VjnTK9NErAqdE8B4IokW0.Ie.QybWNm3S1leIolOCPnFC9Y4q15mk5whJNnRiEw39JXvM8cbXGLMzyD5m..uY9YFIq4A9sM6TjomDe5sTmu1QTQ5ydgcxYIFvucO0bG5EoHgKvhSWjq1e8l3xPPAaI3ViSuruk53CBDFHKpIMpQsJLwB4K83aRYQ.onSnMQ7AVMLxLO06s3KDfV3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.37Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     ESCONDIDO, CA 920250000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2224 S Escondido BlvdMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7607453711Telephone:
     Mr James Etem, PresContact:
     CAP000063644GEPAID:
     2000Year:
     S113170599envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.06Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     ESCONDIDO, CA 920250000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2224 S Escondido BlvdMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7607453711Telephone:
     Mr James Etem, PresContact:
     CAP000063644GEPAID:
     2000Year:
     S113170599envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     1.8Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     ESCONDIDO, CA 920250000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2224 S Escondido BlvdMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7607453711Telephone:
     Mr James Etem, PresContact:
     CAP000063644GEPAID:

FRANKS WELDING SERVICE INC  (Continued) S113170599
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2014     CONTINENTAL CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2013     CONTINENTAL CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2012     CONTINENTAL CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2011     CONTINENTAL CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2010     CONTINENTAL CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2009     CONTINENTAL CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2008     CONTINENTAL CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2007     CONTINENTAL CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2006     CONTINENTAL CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2005     CONTINENTAL CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2004     CONTINENTAL CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2003     CONTINENTAL CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2002     CONTINENTAL CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2001     CONTINENTAL CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1995     SUNSHINE CLEANERS
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1994     QUALITY CLEANERS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

190 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster A
0.036 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
613 ft.

< 1/8 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
SSW 2250 S ESCONDIDO BLVD    N/A
A4 EDR Hist CleanerCONTINENTAL CLEANERS 1018564177

                    T0608141457Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.0711Longitude:
            33.09456Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            38Senate:
            75Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            03/07/2001Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            37000025Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

190 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster A
0.036 mi. San Diego Co. HMMD

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
613 ft.

< 1/8 CPS-SLICESCONDIDO, CA  92025
SSW SAN DIEGO CO. SAM2250 S ESCONDIDO BL    N/A
A5 ENVIROSTORBROTHERTON PLAZA S106065979

TC05442079.2r   Page 15



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         01/03/2001Last HMMD Inspection:
                         236-390-50-00APN:
                         Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         139422Permit Number:

HMMD SAN DIEGO:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              N/ARB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              NSCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.071077Longitude:
                              33.094542Latitude:
                              H39422-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608141457Global Id:
                              04/05/2001Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

CPS-SLIC:

                    2/26/2001Date Began:
                    4/5/2001Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H39422-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    SB 1248 San Diego CountyComments:
                    03/07/2001Completed Date:
                    SB 1248 NotificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37000025Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:

BROTHERTON PLAZA  (Continued) S106065979
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=T0608141457


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         SHARPSCommon Name:
                         WASTE 902 INFECTIOUS WASTE, SHARPSChemical Name:
                         2018-03-06T02:31:03.000Last Updated:
                         Not reportedHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2016-HWAST-0083506Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2003-HUPFP-202565Record ID:

Waste and Materials:

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         NTreat Haz Waste:
                         NGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         NUST Owner:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing Zip:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing State:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing City:
                         2250 S. Escondido Blvd. Ste. 104, ESCONDIDO, CA 92025Facility Mailing Address:
                         Not reportedFacility Owner:
                         03/06/2018Date Last Updated:
                         Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         760-480-0028Facility Telephone:
                         Not reportedLast HMMD Inspection:
                         Not reportedAPN:
                         Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         Not reportedPermit Number:

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         Not reportedUST Owner:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing Zip:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing State:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing City:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing Address:
                         Not reportedFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                         INACPermit Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Telephone:

BROTHERTON PLAZA  (Continued) S106065979
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1972     PITCHER WAYNE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1971     PITCHER WAYNE
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

209 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster A
0.040 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
614 ft.

< 1/8 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
SSW 2258 S ESCONDIDO BL    N/A
A6 EDR Hist AutoPITCHER WAYNE 1021618618

                    9UT2425Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

445 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster B
0.084 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
616 ft.

< 1/8 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
SSW 2306 ESCONDIDO    N/A
B7 HIST CORTESEARCO SERVICE STATION #194 S103644005

   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   Not reportedClosed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   01/24/1990Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   08/06/1990Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:
   02/06/1990Confirm Date:
   02/06/1990Date Stopped:
   02/06/1990Date Found:
   Aquifer affectedCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   UnknownCause:
   UnknownSource:
   Close TankHow Stopped:
   Tank ClosureHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   Not reportedAbate Method:
   Not reportedQty Leaked:
   GasolineSubstance:
   H05186-004Local Case:
   9UT2425Case Number:
   Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

445 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster B
0.084 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
616 ft.

< 1/8 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
SSW 2306 ESCONDIDO BLVD S    N/A
B8 LUSTARCO SERVICE STATION #1948 S101301616

TC05442079.2r   Page 18



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      YesInterim Remedial Actions:
   Not reportedFile Dispn:
   2BPriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   Municipal groundwater useBeneficial Use:
   11’GW Depth:
   905.20Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:

ARCO SERVICE STATION #1948  (Continued) S101301616

                    -117.070036Longitude:
                    33.095221Latitude:
                    SAN DIEGO COUNTYPermitting Agency:
                    H05186Facility ID:

                    -117.07139Longitude:
                    33.09387Latitude:
                    San Diego County Department of Environmental HealthPermitting Agency:
                    37-000-208004Facility ID:

UST:

445 ft. Site 3 of 8 in cluster B
0.084 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
616 ft.

< 1/8 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
SSW 2306 S ESCONDIDO BLVD    N/A
B9 USTVARSO GAS U003789207

                              assessed and evaluated for this site, and additional remedition
                              source areas of hydrocarbon impact. Remedial options are currently be
                              western and southwestern portions of the site appear to be the main
                              monitoring and two air sparging wells. The site data indicates the
                              December 1989, resulting in the installation of 16 groundwater
                              Environmental assessments have been conducted on and off-site sinceSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              H05186-004Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              9UT2425RB Case Number:
                              EPCase Worker:
                              03/02/1990Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              -117.0714622Longitude:
                              33.0939521Latitude:
                              T0607301190Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0607301190Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:

LUST:

445 ft. SAN DIEGO CO LOPSite 4 of 8 in cluster B
0.084 mi. HAZNET

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
616 ft.

< 1/8 CPS-SLICESCONDIDO, CA  92025
SSW SAN DIEGO CO. SAM2306 S ESCONDIDO BL    N/A
B10 LUSTBLUE RIBBON INVESTMENTS INC S105693311
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         04/29/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         02/12/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Leak BeganAction:
                         02/06/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Email CorrespondenceAction:
                         07/07/2017Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/30/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         02/13/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Letter - NoticeAction:
                         07/15/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         05/30/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         09/22/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

LUST:

                         8585056806Phone Number:
                         ed.paredes@sdcounty.ca.govEmail:
                         SAN DIEGOCity:
                         P.O. Box 129261Address:
                         SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         ED PAREDESContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

LUST:

                              Environmental Data tab for additional site specific data.
                              activities are expected to be implemented. Please see the

BLUE RIBBON INVESTMENTS INC  (Continued) S105693311
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/30/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/30/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         11/10/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                         01/30/1990Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/30/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/30/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         07/26/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Email CorrespondenceAction:
                         04/20/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         10/26/2016Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         02/04/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         CorrespondenceAction:
                         01/05/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:

BLUE RIBBON INVESTMENTS INC  (Continued) S105693311
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/30/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/30/2018Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Site Assessment Report - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         03/31/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Well Destruction Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         07/15/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/30/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         08/04/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Other Report / Document - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         11/21/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study Report - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         04/22/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/30/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         CorrespondenceAction:
                         07/17/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/30/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

BLUE RIBBON INVESTMENTS INC  (Continued) S105693311
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         01/31/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         08/06/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         06/17/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Correspondence - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         10/26/2016Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Site Assessment ReportAction:
                         10/04/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         01/24/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         02/06/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         03/15/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         CAP/RAP - Other Report - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         02/12/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         07/30/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/30/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/30/2016Date:

BLUE RIBBON INVESTMENTS INC  (Continued) S105693311
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Failed Integrity TestFacility Type:
                    Non BillableFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H05186-003Case Number:

                    3/3/1988Date Began:
                    6/9/1988Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Failed Integrity TestFacility Type:
                    Non BillableFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H05186-002Case Number:

                    8/7/1986Date Began:
                    9/24/1987Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Failed Integrity TestFacility Type:
                    Non BillableFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H05186-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                         03/02/1990Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         01/24/1990Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

LUST:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         07/30/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Email Correspondence - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         07/03/2017Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         02/06/1990Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                         12/07/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                         01/30/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0607301190Global Id:

BLUE RIBBON INVESTMENTS INC  (Continued) S105693311

TC05442079.2r   Page 24



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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                              H05186-002Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608107392Global Id:
                              06/09/1988Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Under InvestigationPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.071389Longitude:
                              33.093893Latitude:
                              H05186-003Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608177469Global Id:
                              11/27/1989Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.071389Longitude:
                              33.093893Latitude:
                              H05186-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608119285Global Id:
                              09/24/1987Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

CPS-SLIC:

                    2/6/1990Date Began:
                    3/2/1990Date:
                    Remedial InvestigationFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer ImpactedFacility Type:
                    LOP - State FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H05186-004Case Number:

                    8/18/1989Date Began:
                    11/27/1989Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:

BLUE RIBBON INVESTMENTS INC  (Continued) S105693311
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                                        DEH1990-LSAM-H05186-004Record ID:
SAN DIEGO CO LOP:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Other organic solidsCat Decode:
     0.05Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     AZR000515924TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     ESCONDIDO, CA 92025Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2306 S ESCONDIDO BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7607431915Telephone:
     NICHOLAS MATTIContact:
     CAL000400733GEPAID:
     2016Year:
     S105693311envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Method Decode:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteCat Decode:
     0.72975Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     ESCONDIDO, CA 92025Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2306 S ESCONDIDO BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7607431915Telephone:
     NICHOLAS MATTIContact:
     CAL000400733GEPAID:
     2016Year:
     S105693311envid:

HAZNET:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.071389Longitude:
                              33.093893Latitude:

BLUE RIBBON INVESTMENTS INC  (Continued) S105693311
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                                        905.21Watershed Basin Number:
                                        ESCONDIDOJurisdiction:
                                        EscondidoCommunity:
                                        207.08Census Tract:
                                        03/03/1988Lead Agency Date:
                                        DEH/SAMLead Agency:
                                        N - Non-BillableFunding:
                                        T0608107392SWRCB Global ID:
                                        DAVID V TOLLISONHistorical Name:
                                        Not reportedCase Type:
                                        238-141-32-00Parcel Number:
                                        03/03/1988Opened Date:
                                        CompletedRecord Status:
                                        DEH1988-LSAM-H05186-002Record ID:

                                        1978780.826Y MapCoord:
                                        6310104.071X MapCoord:
                                        -117.0713848Longitude:
                                        33.0938723Latitude:
                                        1130 A 6Thomas Bros Map Page Grid:
                                        ESCONDIDOFire Agency:
                                        ESCONDIDOWater Purveyor:
                                        905.21Watershed Basin Number:
                                        ESCONDIDOJurisdiction:
                                        EscondidoCommunity:
                                        207.08Census Tract:
                                        08/07/1986Lead Agency Date:
                                        DEH/SAMLead Agency:
                                        N - Non-BillableFunding:
                                        T0608119285SWRCB Global ID:
                                        ARCOHistorical Name:
                                        Not reportedCase Type:
                                        238-141-32-00Parcel Number:
                                        08/07/1986Opened Date:
                                        CompletedRecord Status:
                                        DEH1986-LSAM-H05186-001Record ID:

                                        1978780.826Y MapCoord:
                                        6310104.071X MapCoord:
                                        -117.0713848Longitude:
                                        33.0938723Latitude:
                                        1130 A 6Thomas Bros Map Page Grid:
                                        ESCONDIDOFire Agency:
                                        ESCONDIDOWater Purveyor:
                                        905.21Watershed Basin Number:
                                        ESCONDIDOJurisdiction:
                                        EscondidoCommunity:
                                        207.08Census Tract:
                                        03/02/1990Lead Agency Date:
                                        DEH/SAMLead Agency:
                                        S - LOP State FundFunding:
                                        T0607301190SWRCB Global ID:
                                        ARCO 1948Historical Name:
                                        LOP - Local Oversight ProgramCase Type:
                                        238-141-32-00Parcel Number:
                                        01/24/1990Opened Date:
                                        OpenRecord Status:

BLUE RIBBON INVESTMENTS INC  (Continued) S105693311
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                                        1978780.826Y MapCoord:
                                        6310104.071X MapCoord:
                                        -117.0713848Longitude:
                                        33.0938723Latitude:
                                        1130 A 6Thomas Bros Map Page Grid:
                                        ESCONDIDOFire Agency:
                                        ESCONDIDOWater Purveyor:
                                        905.21Watershed Basin Number:
                                        ESCONDIDOJurisdiction:
                                        EscondidoCommunity:
                                        207.08Census Tract:
                                        08/18/1989Lead Agency Date:
                                        DEH/SAMLead Agency:
                                        N - Non-BillableFunding:
                                        T0608177469SWRCB Global ID:
                                        ARCOHistorical Name:
                                        Not reportedCase Type:
                                        238-141-32-00Parcel Number:
                                        08/18/1989Opened Date:
                                        CompletedRecord Status:
                                        DEH1989-LSAM-H05186-003Record ID:

                                        1978780.826Y MapCoord:
                                        6310104.071X MapCoord:
                                        -117.0713848Longitude:
                                        33.0938723Latitude:
                                        1130 A 6Thomas Bros Map Page Grid:
                                        ESCONDIDOFire Agency:
                                        ESCONDIDOWater Purveyor:

BLUE RIBBON INVESTMENTS INC  (Continued) S105693311

          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          5186Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          5Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          4000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-005186-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          5186Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

445 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster B
0.084 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
616 ft.

< 1/8 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
SSW 2306 S ESCONDIDO BLVD 1948    N/A
B11 SWEEPS USTARCO AM PM S106922778
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          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-005186-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          5186Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-005186-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          5186Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-005186-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          5186Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          4000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-005186-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:

ARCO AM PM  (Continued) S106922778

TC05442079.2r   Page 29



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-005186-000008SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          5186Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-005186-000007SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          5186Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-005186-000006SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          5186Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WASTESTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          280Capacity:

ARCO AM PM  (Continued) S106922778
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-005186-000009SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          5186Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

ARCO AM PM  (Continued) S106922778

                              1967Year Installed:
                              0000000003Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              0000167Container Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00004000Tank Capacity:
                              1967Year Installed:
                              0000000002Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              0000167Container Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00004000Tank Capacity:
                              1967Year Installed:
                              0000000001Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0004Total Tanks:
                              LOS ANGELES, CA 90071Owner City,St,Zip:
                              515 SOUTH FLOWER STREETOwner Address:
                              ARCO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS CO.Owner Name:
                              0000000000Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000026676Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              Not reportedURL:
                              Not reportedFile Number:

HIST UST:

445 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster B
0.084 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
616 ft.

< 1/8 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
SSW 2306 S ESCONDIDO BLVD    N/A
B12 HIST USTDAVID V TOLLISON U001571405
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                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              0000240Container Construction Thickness:
                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00006000Tank Capacity:
                              1973Year Installed:
                              0000000004Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
                              0000240Container Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00006000Tank Capacity:

DAVID V TOLLISON  (Continued) U001571405

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2014     SALAM AUDESH ZORA
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2013     SALAM AUDESH ZORA
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2012     SALAM AUDESH ZORA
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2011     SALAM AUDESH ZORA
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2004     AM PM MINI MARKET
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2003     AM PM MINI MARKET
                                                            Grocery Stores1987     TOLLISON ARCO
                                                            Grocery Stores1986     TOLLISON ARCO
                                                            Grocery Stores1985     TOLLISON ARCO
                                                            Grocery Stores1983     TOLLISON ARCO
                                                            Grocery Stores1982     TOLLISON ARCO
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1971     MITCHELL JEFFERY L
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1970     MITCHELL JEFFERY L
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1969     MITCHELL JEFFERY L
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

445 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster B
0.084 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
616 ft.

< 1/8 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
SSW 2306 S ESCONDIDO BL    N/A
B13 EDR Hist AutoMITCHELL JEFFERY L 1021118335

      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

445 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster B
0.084 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
616 ft.

< 1/8 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
SSW 2306 SO. ESCONDIDO BLVD.    N/A
B14 Notify 65ARCO GASOLINE STATION S100178478
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      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

1128 ft.
0.214 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
617 ft.

1/8-1/4 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
North 2045 SO. ESCONDIDO BLVD.    N/A
15 Notify 65LIFT STATION 3 S100178215

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Refer to "Site Maps/Documents" tab for Closure Letter.Site History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              SWCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.073818Longitude:
                              33.091726Latitude:
                              H39670-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T06019712312Global Id:
                              01/30/2013Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

CPS-SLIC:

                    Not reportedDate Began:
                    5/10/2005Date:
                    Preliminary AssessmentFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    XVFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H39670-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

1450 ft.
0.275 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
637 ft.

1/4-1/2 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
SW CPS-SLIC0 CITRICADO    N/A
16 SAN DIEGO CO. SAMCENTAX HOMES, VACANT LOT S109118205
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                    6/30/2005Date Began:
                    3/15/2007Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    2546108Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                         03/15/2007Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T06019718811Global Id:

                         07/05/2005Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T06019718811Global Id:

LUST:

                         Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                         07/19/2005Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019718811Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         ewan.moffat@sdcounty.ca.govEmail:
                         San DiegoCity:
                         P.O. Box 129261Address:
                         SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         EWAN MOFFATContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T06019718811Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                              205479-001Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              EMCase Worker:
                              03/15/2007Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.071904Longitude:
                              33.090092Latitude:
                              T06019718811Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T06019718811Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:

LUST:

1826 ft.
0.346 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
592 ft.

1/4-1/2 SAN DIEGO CO LOPESCONDIDO, CA  92025
SSW SAN DIEGO CO. SAM2500 S ESCONDIDO BLVD    N/A
17 LUSTCENTEX HOMES S107619756
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                                        Not reportedY MapCoord:
                                        Not reportedX MapCoord:
                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedThomas Bros Map Page Grid:
                                        Not reportedFire Agency:
                                        Not reportedWater Purveyor:
                                        Not reportedWatershed Basin Number:
                                        Not reportedJurisdiction:
                                        Not reportedCommunity:
                                        Not reportedCensus Tract:
                                        07/05/2005Lead Agency Date:
                                        DEH/SAMLead Agency:
                                        F - LOP Federal FundFunding:
                                        T06019718811SWRCB Global ID:
                                        CENTEX HOMESHistorical Name:
                                        LOP - Local Oversight ProgramCase Type:
                                        238-152-19-00Parcel Number:
                                        06/30/2005Opened Date:
                                        CompletedRecord Status:
                                        DEH2005-LSAM-205479-001Record ID:

SAN DIEGO CO LOP:

CENTEX HOMES  (Continued) S107619756

   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   1/25/88Closed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   11/25/1987Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   11/25/1987Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:
   /  /Confirm Date:
   11/06/1987Date Stopped:
   11/06/1987Date Found:
   Soil onlyCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   CorrosionCause:
   TankSource:
   Close TankHow Stopped:
   Tank ClosureHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   Not reportedAbate Method:
   0Qty Leaked:
   Boiler FuelSubstance:
   H24711-001Local Case:
   9UT848Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

2128 ft.
0.403 mi. HIST CORTESE

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
717 ft.

1/4-1/2 SWEEPS USTESCONDIDO, CA  92025
NE CPS-SLIC2021 HELEN WY    N/A
18 LUSTINTERCAL EQUITIES INC S100733047
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          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          24711Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          250Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-024711-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          24711Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Heating Oil / Fuel OilPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              9UT848RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.066318Longitude:
                              33.1006298Latitude:
                              H24711-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0607303094Global Id:
                              01/25/1988Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

CPS-SLIC:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      YesInterim Remedial Actions:
   File discarded, case closedFile Dispn:
   Low priority. Priority ranking can change over time.Priority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   Not reportedBeneficial Use:
   Not reportedGW Depth:
   905.23Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:

INTERCAL EQUITIES INC  (Continued) S100733047
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    9UT848Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedSTG:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedSWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:

INTERCAL EQUITIES INC  (Continued) S100733047

      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

2708 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.513 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
561 ft.

1/2-1 ESCONDIDO, CA  
South PS NO2    N/A
C19 Notify 652698 SO. ESCONDIDO BLVD S100178375

      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

2708 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.513 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
561 ft.

1/2-1 ESCONDIDO, CA  
South PS NO2    N/A
C20 Notify 652698 SO. ESCONDIDO BLVD. S100178374
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80000213Alias Name:
                    INPRAlias Type:
                    J09CA0277Alias Name:
                    Federal Facility IDAlias Type:
                    CA99799F539800Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            Explosives (UXO, MECPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.0836Longitude:
            33.10027Latitude:
            DERAFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            38Senate:
            75Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Douglas BautistaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            FUDSSite Type Detailed:
            Military EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            07/01/2005Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            80000213Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4142 ft.
0.784 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
687 ft.

1/2-1 ESCONDIDO, CA  
WNW    N/A
21 ENVIROSTORCAMP ESCONDIDO S107736023
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    download: https://www.escondido.org/oak-creek.aspx
                    DTSC comments on Draft EIR that was sent out to the link here forComments:
                    09/25/2014Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Responsible Agency ReviewCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    SOF was Final and Signed on 11/2/2015Comments:
                    11/02/2015Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Responsible Agency ReviewCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001961Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    401654Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    238-110-25-00Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Oak CreekAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Escondido SiteAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            238-110-25-00APN:
            -117.0833Longitude:
            33.08890Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            CLRRA Liability Immunity (AB 389)Special Program:
            38Senate:
            75Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Emad YemutSupervisor:
            Poonam AcharyaProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            42Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
            401654Site Code:
            12/11/2013Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            60001961Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4521 ft.
0.856 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
608 ft.

1/2-1 ESCONDIDO, CA  92069
WSW VCP815 HAMILTON LANE    N/A
22 ENVIROSTORNEW URBAN WEST/ESCONDIDO SITE S115779966
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/30/2015Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/01/2015Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/13/2014Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    site investigation.
                    Site Assessment Work Plan incorporating these comments for further
                    Comments on Phase 2 report were sent out and RPs were asked to submitComments:
                    02/19/2014Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    SOF was Final and Signed on 11/2/2015Comments:
                    11/02/2015Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Responsible Agency ReviewCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Fully Executed CLRRA Agreement with Escondido Oak Pond, LLC.Comments:
                    12/11/2013Completed Date:
                    California Land Reuse and Revitalization AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    NOD was filed.Comments:
                    11/04/2015Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Responsible Agency ReviewCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    it will be provided to DTSC when available.
                    Agreement. DTSC was informed with an email reply on the same day that
                    AAI for the new party entering into the Assignment and Assumption
                    walker Keith (RP’s Legal) on May 7th to submit a complete and updated
                    AAI has been negotiated and finalized by DTSC. DTSC requested Mr.Comments:
                    05/07/2018Completed Date:
                    Amendment - Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    FY 1516 Cost Estimate Letter.Comments:
                    10/29/2015Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:

NEW URBAN WEST/ESCONDIDO SITE  (Continued) S115779966
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Poonam AcharyaProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    42Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    60001961Facility ID:

VCP:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    03/05/2019Schedule Due Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    2019Future Due Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2019Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/17/2014Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    and County of San Diego.
                    Notification of Intent letter was sent to Water Quality Control BoardComments:
                    12/03/2013Completed Date:
                    California Land Reuse and Revitalization AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/02/2015Completed Date:
                    AB 389 Response PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    community profile was finalized.Comments:
                    05/05/2015Completed Date:
                    Community ProfileCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    for ground water sampling.
                    comment was sent to RP in email with a recommendation to re mobilizeComments:
                    09/04/2014Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

NEW URBAN WEST/ESCONDIDO SITE  (Continued) S115779966
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    it will be provided to DTSC when available.
                    Agreement. DTSC was informed with an email reply on the same day that
                    AAI for the new party entering into the Assignment and Assumption
                    walker Keith (RP’s Legal) on May 7th to submit a complete and updated
                    AAI has been negotiated and finalized by DTSC. DTSC requested Mr.Comments:
                    05/07/2018Completed Date:
                    Amendment - Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    FY 1516 Cost Estimate Letter.Comments:
                    10/29/2015Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    download: https://www.escondido.org/oak-creek.aspx
                    DTSC comments on Draft EIR that was sent out to the link here forComments:
                    09/25/2014Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Responsible Agency ReviewCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    SOF was Final and Signed on 11/2/2015Comments:
                    11/02/2015Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Responsible Agency ReviewCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001961Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    401654Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    238-110-25-00Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Oak CreekAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Escondido SiteAlias Name:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
                    238-110-25-00APN:
                    33.08890 / -117.0833Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    12/11/2013Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    CLRRA Liability Immunity (AB 389)Special Programs Code:
                    38Senate:
                    75Assembly:
                    401654Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Emad YemutSupervisor:

NEW URBAN WEST/ESCONDIDO SITE  (Continued) S115779966
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    community profile was finalized.Comments:
                    05/05/2015Completed Date:
                    Community ProfileCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    for ground water sampling.
                    comment was sent to RP in email with a recommendation to re mobilizeComments:
                    09/04/2014Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/30/2015Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/01/2015Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/13/2014Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    site investigation.
                    Site Assessment Work Plan incorporating these comments for further
                    Comments on Phase 2 report were sent out and RPs were asked to submitComments:
                    02/19/2014Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    SOF was Final and Signed on 11/2/2015Comments:
                    11/02/2015Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Responsible Agency ReviewCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Fully Executed CLRRA Agreement with Escondido Oak Pond, LLC.Comments:
                    12/11/2013Completed Date:
                    California Land Reuse and Revitalization AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    NOD was filed.Comments:
                    11/04/2015Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Responsible Agency ReviewCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:

NEW URBAN WEST/ESCONDIDO SITE  (Continued) S115779966
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    03/05/2019Schedule Due Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    2019Future Due Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    2019Future Due Date:
                    CertificationFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/17/2014Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    and County of San Diego.
                    Notification of Intent letter was sent to Water Quality Control BoardComments:
                    12/03/2013Completed Date:
                    California Land Reuse and Revitalization AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/02/2015Completed Date:
                    AB 389 Response PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:

NEW URBAN WEST/ESCONDIDO SITE  (Continued) S115779966

            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            38Senate:
            75Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            06/06/2001Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            37000038Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4684 ft.
0.887 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
662 ft.

1/2-1 ESCONDIDO, CA  92025
NNW 1401 SOUTH ESCONDIDO BLVD.    N/A
23 ENVIROSTORVACANT LOT S106797690
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    SB 1248 San Diego CountyComments:
                    06/06/2001Completed Date:
                    SB 1248 NotificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37000038Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0608138784Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.0759Longitude:
            33.10800Latitude:

VACANT LOT  (Continued) S106797690
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 4 records.

ESCONDIDO           S109349420 DIXON DAM DIXON DAM @ LAKE DIXON SPILLWA      SWF/LF
ESCONDIDO           S104750573 INTERCAL EQUITIES INC 2021 HELEN WY 92025 SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, San Diego Co.

HMMD
ESCONDIDO           1000710152 SANTA YSABEL CREEK GROUNDWATER CON 1.5 MILES SE OF ESCONDIDO 92025 SEMS
ESCONDIDO           S107540209 PALMS INN @ 2650 S ESCONDIDO B 92025 CDL
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ih4d4I84hY22JOdmw4V59s78jJ4Mw3aeYYL2PS2geJyrO0C9t9mwHwt44bxVhQ5uQ4SAsoc7Y5BzKjUMJfg7AoM78w7u4JcIDihF22oedHt44q8CL8.k4Rs3c0YTx22Q24lJqHOvv2zDmnGwdZ4TkV855Ww332siH7cSADtjgdJQ.4FmI8nhmq367d7s4dT3I08Mr4BV2CUYc32kR7ptJ3uOt666hmnowlJ659VHQ58z4WysI77Gs2wTjeiJae9pUMqXwRVBDHa5oexG1JdYnYLOY4kSP8gS30ttpgzWema4AkIlghQJ3k3dyA45g2au8cP4IWU2IYIA27M3obJ5qOz42ssmPuwWJ9T4VLg5uS79Asfq7.06HljdRJFQ27bMDMwTY4iQaoBeCQ2sEYU4LfOBZ.P.ASn62


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2018
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CPS-SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MILITARY UST SITES:  Military UST Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military ust sites

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST CLOSURE:  Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Cases
UST cases that are being considered for closure by either the State Water Resources Control Board or the Executive
Director have been posted for a 60-day public comment period. UST Case Closures being proposed for consideration
by the State Water Resources Control Board. These are primarily UST cases that meet closure criteria under the
decisional framework in State Water Board Resolution No. 92-49 and other Board orders. UST Case Closures proposed
for consideration by the Executive Director pursuant to State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0061. These are
cases that meet the criteria of the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy. UST Case Closure Review Denials and Approved
Orders.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-7844
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

TC05442079.2r     Page GR-12

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 07/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 06/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 05/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERS HAZ WASTE:  CERS HAZ WASTE
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous
Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  CalEPA
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Site Listing
Aboveground storage tank sites

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

TC05442079.2r     Page GR-16

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERS TANKS:  California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports
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HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 126

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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Date of Government Version: 03/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 09/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust
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Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.
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Date of Government Version: 05/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 107

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 06/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CUPA LIVERMORE-PLEASANTON:  CUPA Facility Listing
list of facilities associated with the various CUPA programs in Livermore-Pleasanton

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Telephone:  925-454-2361
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN AVAQMD:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 06/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  661-723-8070
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.
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Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:  South Coast Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the South Coast Air Quality Management District

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  South Coast Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  909-396-3211
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 08/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICE:  ICE
Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Toxic Subsances Control
Telephone:  877-786-9427
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.
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Date of Government Version: 05/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water boards review found that
more than one-third of the region’s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

TC05442079.2r     Page GR-30

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MILITARY PRIV SITES:  Military Privatized Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military privatized sites

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS:  CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data
The CalEPA Regulated Site Portal database combines data about environmentally regulated sites and facilities in
California into a single database. It combines data from a variety of state and federal databases, and provides
an overview of regulated activities across the spectrum of environmental programs for any given location in California.
These activities include hazardous materials and waste, state and federal cleanups, impacted ground and surface
waters, and toxic materials

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROJECT:  Project Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAMPLING POINT:  Sampling Point ? Public Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Sampling point - public sites

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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NON-CASE INFO:  Non-Case Information Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Non-Case Information sites

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER OIL GAS:  Other Oil & Gas Projects Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Other Oil & Gas Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CIWQS:  California Integrated Water Quality System
The California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) is a computer system used by the State and Regional Water
Quality Control Boards to track information about places of environmental interest, manage permits and other orders,
track inspections, and manage violations and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-794-4977
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDR:  Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
In general, the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Program (sometimes also referred to as the "Non Chapter
15 (Non 15) Program") regulates point discharges that are exempt pursuant to Subsection 20090 of Title 27 and
not subject to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. Exemptions from Title 27 may be granted for nine categories
of discharges (e.g., sewage, wastewater, etc.) that meet, and continue to meet, the preconditions listed for
each specific exemption. The scope of the WDRs Program also includes the discharge of wastes classified as inert,
pursuant to section 20230 of Title 27.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5810
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UIC GEO:  Underground Injection Control Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Underground control injection sites

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resource Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROD WATER PONDS:  Produced Water Ponds Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Produced water ponds sites

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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WELL STIM PROJ:  Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
Includes areas of groundwater monitoring plans, a depiction of the monitoring network, and the facilities, boundaries,
and subsurface characteristics of the oilfield and the features (oil and gas wells, produced water ponds, UIC
wells, water supply wells, etc?) being monitored

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC05442079.2r     Page GR-33

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

CS ALAMEDA:  Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST ALAMEDA:  Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2047
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA AMADOR:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:
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CUPA BUTTE:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA CALVERAS:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA COLUSA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

SL CONTRA COSTA:  Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA DEL NORTE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:
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CUPA EL DORADO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA FRESNO:  CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

GLENN COUNTY:

CUPA GLENN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  830-934-6500
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA HUMBOLDT:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA IMPERIAL:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:
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CUPA INYO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

UST KERN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA KINGS:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA LAKE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LASSEN COUNTY:

CUPA LASSEN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Lassen County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-251-8528
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:
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AOCONCERN:  San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS LOS ANGELES:  HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LF LOS ANGELES:  List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 07/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LF LOS ANGELES CITY:  City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SITE MIT LOS ANGELES:  Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST EL SEGUNDO:  City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST LONG BEACH:  City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UST TORRANCE:  City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA MADERA:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

UST MARIN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-473-6647
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA MERCED:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA MONO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:
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CUPA MONTEREY:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

LUST NAPA:  Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST NAPA:  Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA NEVADA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

IND_SITE ORANGE:  List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

MS PLACER:  Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PLUMAS COUNTY:

CUPA PLUMAS:  CUPA Facility List
Plumas County CUPA Program facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Plumas County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-283-6355
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

LUST RIVERSIDE:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST RIVERSIDE:  Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

CS SACRAMENTO:  Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 
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Date of Government Version: 05/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML SACRAMENTO:  Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BENITO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN BENITO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  San Benito County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

PERMITS SAN BERNARDINO:  Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

HMMD SAN DIEGO:  Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC05442079.2r     Page GR-42

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



LF SAN DIEGO:  Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO LOP:  Local Oversight Program Listing
A listing of all LOP release sites that are or were under the County of San Diego’s jurisdiction. Included are
closed or transferred cases, open cases, and cases that did not have a case type indicated. The cases without
a case type are mostly complaints; however, some of them could be LOP cases.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  858-505-6874
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:  Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

LUST SAN FRANCISCO:  Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST SAN FRANCISCO:  Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

UST SAN JOAQUIN:  San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/31/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:
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CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

BI SAN MATEO:  Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST SAN MATEO:  Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 06/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA BARBARA:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CLARA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST SANTA CLARA:  HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST SANTA CLARA:  LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SAN JOSE HAZMAT:  Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CRUZ:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA SHASTA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:

LUST SOLANO:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST SOLANO:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:
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CUPA SONOMA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST SONOMA:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STANISLAUS COUNTY:

CUPA STANISLAUS:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 08/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2018
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Stanislaus County Department of Ennvironmental Protection
Telephone:  209-525-6751
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SUTTER COUNTY:

UST SUTTER:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TEHAMA COUNTY:

CUPA TEHAMA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Tehama County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-527-8020
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRINITY COUNTY:

CUPA TRINITY:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list
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Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  760-352-0381
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TULARE COUNTY:

CUPA TULARE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa program facilities

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Tulare County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  559-624-7400
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA TUOLUMNE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:

BWT VENTURA:  Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF VENTURA:  Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST VENTURA:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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MED WASTE VENTURA:  Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST VENTURA:  Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

UST YOLO:  Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

CUPA YUBA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.
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AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5641298 ESCONDIDO, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

614 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3661684.2UTM Y (Meters): 
493402.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
117.070697 - 117˚ 4’ 14.51’’Longitude (West): 
33.095495 - 33˚ 5’ 43.78’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

ESCONDIDO, CA 92025
2222 S. ESCONDIDO BLVD
2222 S. ESCONDIDO BLVD

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

Varies0 - 1/8 Mile SSW1G
Varies0 - 1/8 Mile SSW1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapESCONDIDO

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06073C1083G  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data06073C1079G  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data06073C1081G  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06073C1077G  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Plutonic and Intrusive RocksCategory:MesozoicEra:
CretaceousSystem:
Cretaceous granitic rocksSeries:
KgCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam27 inches11 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam11 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

FALLBROOKSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam16 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

RAMONASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

bedrock
weathered51 inches46 inches 5

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam46 inches27 inches 4

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
coarse sandy 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

coarse sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CIENEBASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam74 inches59 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam59 inches16 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam11 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

FALLBROOKSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

bedrock
weathered14 inches 9 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

FALLBROOKSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

bedrock
weathered51 inches46 inches 5

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam46 inches27 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam27 inches11 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

coarse sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CIENEBASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

bedrock
weathered31 inches27 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam27 inches24 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam24 inches 1 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 7.8

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

BONSALLSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

bedrock
weathered14 inches 9 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
coarse sandy 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

PLACENTIASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

Min: 7.4
Max: 7.8

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam88 inches59 inches 5

Min: 7.4
Max: 7.8

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam59 inches38 inches 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 7.8

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularclay loam38 inches27 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 7.8

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularclay loam27 inches 9 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

FALLBROOKSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 9

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam62 inches33 inches 3

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay33 inches12 inches 2

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam12 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

RAMONASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 10

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

bedrock
weathered51 inches46 inches 5

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam46 inches27 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam27 inches11 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam11 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.001 milesFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam74 inches59 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam59 inches16 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam16 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SSE11369   A6
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE11370   A5

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000130297   4
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40000130292   3
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000130293   2

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.
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          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          012S002W27B004SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

4
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000130297FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          012S004W27F001SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

3
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000130292FED USGS

          Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          16.8Feet below surface:
          1987-05-06Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          165Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          18070303HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          012S002W27F002SMonitor Location:

          USGS California Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-CAOrganization ID:

2
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000130293FED USGS

Date: 12/1992
Average Water Depth: 40
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Varies
Site ID: Not Reported1

SSW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

38768AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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ESCONDIDOArea serve:
22589Connection:110000Pop serv:
Not ReportedZip ext:92025Zip:
CAState:EscondidoCity:
201 No. BroadwayAddress:CITY OF ESCONDIDOHqname:
Escondido, City ofSystem nam:3710006System no:

Not ReportedComment 7:
Not ReportedComment 6:Not ReportedComment 5:
Not ReportedComment 4:Not ReportedComment 3:
Not ReportedComment 2:Not ReportedComment 1:
SRStatus:8Precision:
1170400.0Longitude:330500.0Latitude:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation ty:GREEN MUTUAL WELL 14 - STANDBYSource nam:
GWater type:3710006System no:
WATUser id:14District:
37County:3710006012Frds no:
13S/02W-02D01 SPrim sta c:11369Seq:

A6
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

11369CA WELLS

ESCONDIDOArea serve:
22589Connection:110000Pop serv:
Not ReportedZip ext:92025Zip:
CAState:EscondidoCity:
201 No. BroadwayAddress:CITY OF ESCONDIDOHqname:
Escondido, City ofSystem nam:3710006System no:

Not ReportedComment 7:
Not ReportedComment 6:Not ReportedComment 5:
Not ReportedComment 4:Not ReportedComment 3:
Not ReportedComment 2:Not ReportedComment 1:
ABStatus:8Precision:
1170400.0Longitude:330500.0Latitude:
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE/SUPPLYStation ty:GREEN MUTUAL WELL 15 - ABANDONEDSource nam:
GWater type:3710006System no:
WATUser id:14District:
37County:3710006013Frds no:
13S/02W-02D03 SPrim sta c:11370Seq:

A5
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

11370CA WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Other aquifersAquifer:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Date: 12/1992
Average Water Depth: 40
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Varies
Site ID: Not Reported1G

SSW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

38768AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%1.000 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 2

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   92025

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SAN DIEGO County:  3 

74392025

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Hillmann Consulting LLC 
 

  
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment -34- Hillmann Project No. C3-7308 
2222 S. Escondido Boulevard, Escondido, CA 
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DEH-9098 (Rev. 11/17) 

                                                                  Request #       

County of San Diego 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
P.O.  BOX 129261 ,  SAN DIEGO,  C A 92112-9261 

 (858)  505-6700  FAX (858)  505-6848   
www.sdcdeh .o rg  

 

PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST FOR THE SITE ASSESSMENT AND MITIGATION (SAM) PROGRAM  
AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION (HMD) 

Requestor Name: Stephen Bartlett E-Mail: stephenrbartlett@gmail.com 

Phone: ( 714 ) 634-9500 FAX: (        )        

Company Name: Hillmann Consulting LLC 

Mailing Address: 1745 W. Orangewood Avenue, Suite 110, Orange, CA 92868 
(You may attach a business card/overprint with business card if preferred) 

Additional information may be accessed from the DEH website, www.sdcdeh.org.  Fax or email your 
completed form to the Public Records Program at (858) 505-6848 or PublicRecords.DEH@sdcounty.ca.gov.  
The following information is required.  Separate forms are needed for each address or parcel number. 

2222 S. Escondido Boulevard, Escondido, 92025 or       
                              Exact Address (Street, City and Zip Code)                                                       Assessor Parcel Number 
 
Optional information (establishment permit number, business name, etc.):      
Please indicate the purpose of your search by checking all that apply: 

X Contaminated Property Investigation(s) (SAM Cases) 
X SAM Closure Letter/Report 
X Hazardous Materials Permit & Underground Storage Tank Files (HMD/UST) 

 Other (specify):      

X Monitoring Well Files  
 

OFFICE USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE
Files reviewed by:       of       Date:             

Files copied for:       of       Date:       

Request cancelled by:       Date:       
Photocopies       Cost       E-mailed / picked up / mailed on       By       

A search for DEH records checked above has been conducted and the following apply: 

 SAM files for the permit number(s) listed below are available. 

#_     __ #_     _ #_     _  #_     __ #_     _ 

 HMD/UST files for the permit number(s) listed below are available. 

#_     _ #_     _ #_     _ #_     _ #__     _ 

  LMWP files for the permit number(s) listed below are available.  

#_     _ #___     _ #_     _ #_     _ #_     _ 

 No SAM/HMD/UST records were found / purged for the address/APN you requested. 

 

      

 

                       
Signature - DEH Representative  Date 

DEH complies fully with the California Public Records Act and the Federal Freedom of Information Act.  Please be advised that photocopy and/or scanned file fees 
may apply. 

 
 



DEH-9098 (Rev. 11/17) 

                                                                  Request #       

County of San Diego 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
P.O.  BOX 129261 ,  SAN DIEGO,  C A 92112-9261 

 (858)  505-6700  FAX (858)  505-6848   
www.sdcdeh .o rg  

 

PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST FOR THE SITE ASSESSMENT AND MITIGATION (SAM) PROGRAM  
AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION (HMD) 

Requestor Name: Stephen Bartlett E-Mail: stephenrbartlett@gmail.com 

Phone: ( 714 ) 634-9500 FAX: (        )        

Company Name: Hillmann Consulting LLC 

Mailing Address: 1745 W. Orangewood Avenue, Suite 110, Orange, CA 92868 
(You may attach a business card/overprint with business card if preferred) 

Additional information may be accessed from the DEH website, www.sdcdeh.org.  Fax or email your 
completed form to the Public Records Program at (858) 505-6848 or PublicRecords.DEH@sdcounty.ca.gov.  
The following information is required.  Separate forms are needed for each address or parcel number. 

2250 S. Escondido Boulevard, Escondido, 92025 or       
                              Exact Address (Street, City and Zip Code)                                                       Assessor Parcel Number 
 
Optional information (establishment permit number, business name, etc.):      
Please indicate the purpose of your search by checking all that apply: 

X Contaminated Property Investigation(s) (SAM Cases) 
X SAM Closure Letter/Report 
X Hazardous Materials Permit & Underground Storage Tank Files (HMD/UST) 

 Other (specify):      

X Monitoring Well Files  
 

OFFICE USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE
Files reviewed by:       of       Date:             

Files copied for:       of       Date:       

Request cancelled by:       Date:       
Photocopies       Cost       E-mailed / picked up / mailed on       By       

A search for DEH records checked above has been conducted and the following apply: 

 SAM files for the permit number(s) listed below are available. 

#_     __ #_     _ #_     _  #_     __ #_     _ 

 HMD/UST files for the permit number(s) listed below are available. 

#_     _ #_     _ #_     _ #_     _ #__     _ 

  LMWP files for the permit number(s) listed below are available.  

#_     _ #___     _ #_     _ #_     _ #_     _ 

 No SAM/HMD/UST records were found / purged for the address/APN you requested. 

 

      

 

                       
Signature - DEH Representative  Date 

DEH complies fully with the California Public Records Act and the Federal Freedom of Information Act.  Please be advised that photocopy and/or scanned file fees 
may apply. 

 
 



 

Your Property.  Our Priority. 
1745 W. Orangewood Avenue, Suite 110, Orange, CA 92868  

Telephone (714) 634-9500 Fax: (714) 634-9507 Toll free: (800) 232-4326  
www.HillmannConsulting.com 

 
 
 
 
October 11, 2018 
 
Department of Toxic Substances Control 
San Diego Field Office 
2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100 
San Diego, CA 92108-2700 
Phone (619) 516-1982 
Fax (619) 516-1963 
PubReqAct@dtsc.ca.gov 
 
 
RE: DTSC Files: 

 
 2222 S. Escondido Boulevard 
 San Diego, CA 92139 
 
Dear Sir/Madam: 
 
Hillmann Consulting, LLC is conducting an environmental investigation of the above referenced 
property.  Under the Freedom of Information Act, we would like to request any information your office 
has regarding this property.  If any records are located, we would like to obtain copies or schedule a file 
review.  If no records are available, please contact me to confirm.  Thank you for your assistance. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Kristine Savona 
Office Manager 
Hillmann Consulting, LLC 
ksavona@hillmanngroup.com 
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Your Property.  Our Priority. 
1745 W. Orangewood Avenue, Suite 110, Orange, CA 92868  

Telephone (714) 634-9500 Fax: (714) 634-9507 Toll free: (800) 232-4326  
www.HillmannConsulting.com 

 
 
 
October 11, 2018 
 
San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board 
2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100 
San Diego, CA 92108-2700 
Phone (619) 516-1990 
Fax (619) 516-1994 
rb9_records@waterboards.ca.gov 
 
RE: Environmental Files: 

 
 2222 S. Escondido Boulevard 
 Escondido, CA 92025 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam: 
 
Hillmann Consulting, LLC is conducting an environmental investigation of the above referenced 
property.  We would like to request any information your office has regarding this property such as 
environmental files (UST, groundwater, wells, etc.).  If any records are located, we would like to obtain 
copies or schedule a file review.  If no records are available, please contact me to confirm.  Thank you for 
your assistance. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Kristine Savona 
Office Manager 
Hillmann Consulting, LLC 
ksavona@hillmanngroup.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Your Property.  Our Priority. 
1745 W. Orangewood Avenue, Suite 110, Orange, CA 92868  

Telephone (714) 634-9500 Fax: (714) 634-9507 Toll free: (800) 232-4326  
www.HillmannConsulting.com 

 
 
 
October 11, 2018 
 
San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board 
2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100 
San Diego, CA 92108-2700 
Phone (619) 516-1990 
Fax (619) 516-1994 
rb9_records@waterboards.ca.gov 
 
RE: Environmental Files: 

 
 2250 S. Escondido Boulevard 
 Escondido, CA 92025 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam: 
 
Hillmann Consulting, LLC is conducting an environmental investigation of the above referenced 
property.  We would like to request any information your office has regarding this property such as 
environmental files (UST, groundwater, wells, etc.).  If any records are located, we would like to obtain 
copies or schedule a file review.  If no records are available, please contact me to confirm.  Thank you for 
your assistance. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Kristine Savona 
Office Manager 
Hillmann Consulting, LLC 
ksavona@hillmanngroup.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



San Diego Air Pollution Control District
10124 Old Grove Rd, San Diego, CA 92131 

www.sdapcd.org 

858.586.2600  FAX: 858.586.2601 Email: apcdpermits@sdcounty.ca.gov

PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST FORM

ATTENTION REQUESTOR:   To expedite your request for District records, please fill out this form completely, and identify 

specifically the type of records you are requesting.  Please limit your request to one facility or one site address for each request form 

filed.  Additional forms or pages can be used if requesting information for more than one facility or for records not identified on this 

form.  Requests should reasonably describe identifiable records prepared, owned, used, or retained by the District.  District Public 

Records staff is available to assist you in identifying those records in the District’s possession.  The District is not required by law 

to create a new record.   

REQUES TOR INFORMATION 

NAME: DATE: 

COMPANY: 

MAILING ADDRESS: 

CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: 

PHONE NUMBER: FAX NUMBER: 

EMAIL ADDRESS: 

REQUES TED RECORDS 

 Applications (APP)  Complaints (CMP)  Asbestos Notifications/Records  (ASB) 

 Authority to Construct  Site Inspection Reports   Permits to Operate (PTO) 

 Notices to Comply (NTC)  Source Test Reports   Toxic-Health Risk Assessment (HRA) 

 Notices of Violation (NOV) Emissions Inventory   Air monitoring data 

 Title V Permit  Other (describe below or on additional pages): 

TIME PERIOD OF DOCUMENTS REQUESTED  From: To: 

REQUES TED ADDRESS INFORMATION (If Applicable) 

 Equipment Location Address  

 Owner Mailing Address  

 Billing Address 

SITE I.D. NO. (if known): APPL. AND/OR PERMIT NO. (if known): 

  I wish to inspect the requested records.  I do not want copies produced at this time.   

  I request that the SDAPCD contact me prior to copying the requested records if the cost exceeds $20.00. 

  I would like copies of the requested records . 

 I hereby agree to reimburse the SDAPCD for the direct cost of duplication and any other applicable charges (See Paragraph 8 of 

the Instructions for Requesting Records. 

Signature of Requestor _______________________________  Date ____________________ 

(Rev. 06/01/2015) 

Stephen Bartlett 10/11/18
Hillmann Consulting LLC

1745 W, Orangewood Avenue
Orange CA 92868

714-634-9500
sbartlett@hillmanngroup.com

2222 S. Escondido Boulevard
Escondido, CA 92025

10/11/18



San Diego Air Pollution Control District
INSTRUCTIONS FOR REQUESTING RECORDS 

1. In order to expedite your request, requests for records should be in writing. Requests will be processed in the
order received.  A form is available on the APCD’s web page at http://www.sdapcd.org. Requests may be
submitted by facsimile to (858) 586-2601, or by email to apcdpermits@sdcounty.ca.gov.

2. Requests must be for records prepared, owned, used, or retained by the District.  Requests should be for clearly
identifiable records. If necessary, the District will assist the requestor in making a request that describes
reasonably identifiable records. Copies will not be provided if disclosure would infringe upon a copyright, trade
secret, or is otherwise exempt in accordance with state law.

3. A search for facility records can only be conducted by one or all of the following:

i. Facility Name, Address, or Identification Number;

ii. Facility Application Number, or Permit to Operate Number; or

iii. Facility Notice of Violation/Notice to Comply Number.

4. You will be notified in writing within ten (10) days whether your request seeks copies of disclosable public
records prepared, owned, used, or retained by this agency.

4. If the search for records finds the records voluminous, you will be notified of the approximate number of pages
and/or length of time it will take to process your request.

5. If the records you requested have been marked confidential by the source of the record, you will be notified and
given the option of continuing with the District’s trade secret process.

6. If your request is to review records, rather than receive copies, the District will notify you once the records are
gathered, and arrangements will be made for your review.

Direct costs of duplication are the following:  
Paper copies: $.20 first page of each separate document plus $.05 per page for subsequent pages. 
Scanned copies: $.20 first page of each separate document plus $.02 per page for subsequent pages, plus $10.00 for 

each CD.   
Electronic copies (provided in an electronic format already maintained by the District) may be provided for free if 

sent electronically, or for the cost of each CD as specified above. 

In addition, when records are requested in electronic format, the requestor shall bear the cost of producing a copy of the 
record, including the cost to construct the record and the cost of programming and computer services necessary to 
produce a copy of the record when either of the following applies: (1) the District would be required to produce a copy 
of an electronic record and the record is one that is produced only at otherwise regularly scheduled intervals, or (2) the 
request would require data compilation, extraction, or programming to produce the record. [Gov. Code Sec. 6253.9(b)] 
The District will provide an invoice for charges due along with the copied records. These charges are due and payable 
upon receipt of the invoice and the copied records. Non-payment of invoices could result in a requirement that requests 
for records be pre-paid in person before releasing the requested documents.  

If you have questions pertaining to the submittal of a Public Records Act request, you may contact the Public Records 
staff at (858) 586-2600, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.  Our Fax number is (858) 586-2601. Our 

email address is apcdpermits@sdcounty.ca.gov.   

(Rev. 06/1/2015) 
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Stephen Bartlett

From: Gould, Cynthia <Cynthia.Gould@sdcounty.ca.gov>
Sent: Thursday, October 11, 2018 1:39 PM
To: Stephen Bartlett
Subject: RE: SDAPCD Public Records Request

Good afternoon: no records found for 2222 S Escondido Blvd Escondido CA 92025. Thanks.  
 
 
Cynthia R. Gould|APCD Aide & Public Records Liaison|Air Pollution Control District 
10124 Old Grove Road|San Diego CA 92131|Phone: 858-586-2616|Fax: 858-586-2601 
Celebrating 63 Years Clean Air Progress 

Confidentiality Notice:  This e‐mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may 
contain information protected by the attorney‐client privilege, the attorney work product doctrine or other applicable privileges or 
confidentiality laws or regulations.  If you are not an intended recipient, you may not review, use, copy, disclose or distribute this 
message or any of the information contained in this message to anyone.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender by reply e‐mail and destroy all copies of this message and any attachments.  Unintended transmission shall not constitute 
waiver of the attorney‐client or any other privilege. 

 

 
 
 
From: Stephen Bartlett [mailto:sbartlett@hillmannconsulting.com]  
Sent: Thursday, October 11, 2018 11:02 AM 
To: LUEG, APCDPermits <apcdpermits@sdcounty.ca.gov> 
Subject: SDAPCD Public Records Request 
 
Good morning, 
 
Please see attached public records request. 
 
 

Stephen Bartlett 
Environmental Technician 
 
Hillmann Consulting, LLC 
1745 W. Orangewood Ave., Suite 110 
Orange, CA 92868 
Office: (714) 634‐9500 
Cell: (714) 949‐2371 
Fax: (714) 634‐9507 
 
sbartlett@hillmanngroup.com 
www.HillmannConsulting.com 
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This message contains information that may be privileged or confidential and is property of Hillmann Consulting, LLC.  It is intended only for the person to whom it is 
addressed.  If you are not the intended recipient, you are not authorized to read, retain, copy, disseminate, distribute, or use this message or any part thereof.  If you 
receive this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy all copies of this message. 

 



Hillmann Consulting LLC 
 

  
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment -35- Hillmann Project No. C3-7308 
2222 S. Escondido Boulevard, Escondido, CA 
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PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE:

Mr. Baker is the Vice President of Operations at Hillmann, responsible
for business operations, fiscal management and field staff
management throughout the company. Mr. Baker is responsible for
the performance and management of industrial hygiene services, IAQ
Investigations, Mold & Moisture Investigations, Asbestos and Lead
Paint Investigations on 20,000,000+ square feet in commercial, office,
retail, government, school and multi-family residential settings. He
responds and coordinates restoration response following disasters,
fires, pipe breaks, etc. Mr. Baker is an ASTM Qualified Environmental
Professional for the performance of Phase I and Phase II
Environmental Site Assessments. He writes remedial specifications
and Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Programs for commercial and
residential buildings and co-wrote Standard Operating Procedure for
heavy construction contractors working in naturally occurring
asbestos.

He also acts as a primary point of contact for multiple high-profile,
nationwide clients and is frequently requested to help solve difficult
situations and regulatory issues.

As a LEED AP, Mr. Baker provides green building services toward
LEED accreditation in the Sustainable Sites, Water Efficiency, Energy
& Atmosphere, Materials & Resources, Indoor Environmental Quality
and Innovation & Design categories. He prepares sustainable
strategies to enhance indoor environments including moisture
management, hazardous materials compliance, indoor air quality
management, pollutant source control and ventilation effectiveness.
Mr. Baker also implements systems maintenance practices, water
conservation programs and energy efficient building operation plans
to reduce environmental impacts.

Representative experience includes:

Tishman Speyer Properties, Various locations nationwide:
Hillmann has been providing the complete environmental program for
Tishman Speyer’s properties since 1987. Our services include phase I
environmental site assessments, subsurface investigations, site
remediation oversight, asbestos surveys, air monitoring, bid
administration, O&M programs, employee training, industrial hygiene
and indoor air quality programs. The estimated contract value is
$1,000,000 annually. Mr. Baker functions as a Project Principal, Project
Manager and Environmental Assessor. This project is ongoing.

Citigroup – Complete Environmental Program, Various locations
nationwide: Mr. Baker is the Project Principal, Project Manager and
Environmental Assessor for this contract on which Hillmann has been
providing complete environmental program including Phase I
environmental site assessments, Phase II environmental site
assessments, asbestos and lead surveys, air monitoring, bid
administration and O&M programs, industrial hygiene and indoor air
quality programs, geology services, radon testing and hazardous
materials assessments. Estimated cost to date: $8,250,000. This
project is ongoing.

Christopher Baker, LEED AP
Vice President of Operations

EDUCATION:

B.A. Economics, University of Maryland

CERTIFICATIONS:

LEED Accredited Professional

NIOSH 582 Certified

EPA AHERA Asbestos Inspector/Management
Planner Certified

EPA AHERA Project Designer/Supervisor Certified

State of VA Licensed Asbestos
Inspector/Management Planner

State of VA Licensed Asbestos Project Monitor

AIHA Asbestos Analyst Registry Board Approved
ID# 4593

EPA Trained in IAQ Evaluation and Remediation

Radiation Safety Trained

Scitec XRF Operator's License

Trained/certified in accordance with 29 CFR
1910.146 permit-required confined spaces.

YEARS OF EXPERIENCE:

With Hillmann: 27 years

Total: 27 years



J.C. Penney Company, Inc., Various locations nationwide: Since
1994, Hillmann has been providing complete environmental
consulting for J.C. Penney including: Phase I & II ESA’s, IAQ, Mold,
Asbestos, Lead, Water testing, from identification through testing
through remediation. Mr. Baker’s role included Project Manager and
Environmental Assessor responsibilities. Estimated cost to date:
$4,000,000. This project is ongoing.

Verizon Environmental Services, Various locations nationwide:
Since 1996, Hillmann has been providing Verizon with asbestos and
lead investigations, abatement design, air monitoring and mold and
water sampling and emergency response services including IAQ,
noise, confined space, characterization, and ventilation evaluation.
Mr. Baker functions as Project Manager on this contract. Estimated
cost to date: $12,600,000. This project is ongoing.

Mill Creek Realty Trust, Various nationwide locations: Mr. Baker
is the Project Principal and Project Manager for this Client since 2002
as Hillmann provides expertise and guidance on moisture intrusion
and microbial issues encountered during construction projects and
within their occupied multi-family residential buildings. Assisted in
the development of MCRT’s moisture protection program, conduct
pro-active inspections, conduct incident response investigations and
oversee restoration. Additionally conduct hazardous material
inspections for demolition purposes. Cost $500,000 to date. These
projects are ongoing.

General Growth Properties, Various nationwide facilities:
National service agreement for phase I site assessments and hazardous
materials surveys, including asbestos surveys and investigations,
project monitoring, mold work, bulk sampling and analysis. Mr. Baker
is the Project Principal and Project Manager on the contract. This
project is ongoing. Cost: $750,000.

Wexford Development, LLC, Various locations nationwide:
Hillmann provides complete environmental consulting for this client
including Phase I & II ESA’s, UST removal, IAQ, mold, asbestos, lead,
and water testing. Mr. Baker functions as a Project Principal, Project
Manager and Environmental Assessor in its execution. Cost: $254,000.
This project is ongoing.

Clark Construction, Various locations Metro Washington DC:
Mr. Baker is the Project Principal and Project Manager for this Client
as Hillmann provides expertise and guidance on moisture intrusion
and microbial issues encountered during construction projects.
Assisted in the development of Clark’s moisture protection program,
conduct pro-active inspections, conduct employee training, conduct
incident response investigations and oversee restoration. Cost
$150,000 to date. These projects are ongoing.

Tyson's Corner Center, McLean, VA: Hillmann is providing asbestos
and lead surveys and remediation oversight, UST services, IAQ and
mold services, and Phase I environmental site assessments for this
ongoing contract. Mr. Baker functions as the Project Principal, Project
Manager and Field Technician. Cost: $600,000. This project is



ongoing.

Diocese of Arlington, Fairfax & Arlington Counties, VA: Mr.
Baker is the Project Principal and Project Manager overseeing
asbestos, IAQ, lead and mold consulting services. Over 250 projects
have been completed in 53 different buildings. The Diocese is a
continuous client since 1989. Cost: $500,000

Fairfax County Public Schools, Fairfax County, VA: As Project
Principal and Project Manager for this contract, Mr. Baker provided
oversight and management for this asbestos, lead and mold consulting
as well as various Indoor Air Quality projects. A total of 236 projects
were completed in over 50 different school/center/office buildings
without incident. Cost: $125,000 annually.

St. Anselm’s Abbey and School, Washington, DC: Mr. Baker is
responsible for Project Management and Field Technician Services on
this ongoing asbestos and lead investigation contract, and 3 year
AHERA re-inspections. Cost: $15,000.

Tishman Speyer Properties: Subsurface Investigation and Soil
Segregation on a City Block, Washington, DC: Hillmann was
retained to perform subsurface investigations and soil segregation on a
city block slated for construction. Several Phase II subsurface
investigations were conducted on the site to determine environmental
impacts to soil and groundwater. Subsurface investigations were
conducted with both direct push and hollow stem auger technology.
Analytical results indicated soil and groundwater contamination from
metals and PAH compounds. Hillmann performed the process of
advancing borings within the footprint of the planned excavation to
pre-classify soils for regulatory disposal. Our team was then
responsible for complete oversight of the segregation and disposal of
impacted soil. Based on semi-volatile compounds identified in the soil
from past use, Hillmann designed an injection program whereby a
reagent was introduced into the excavation footprint. The injection
program was 100% successful in removing all compounds above
regulatory criteria. Metals were successfully removed and all residual
PAH compounds remediated with a no further action letter received
from the regulating agency. Mr. Baker serves as Project Principal,
Project Manager and Environmental Assessor for this project, which
completed in 2009. Cost $147,000.
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